UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

‘orm No. 1

THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT  OKLAHOMA CITY L.A. FII-ENO- 7<19-

.| rerorRT MADE AT:

Los Angeles

DATEK WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REFORT MADE BY:

6-22-34 | e-5,l2-3 | QD

TITLE:

GEORGE KELI.Y BARNES, with aliases;

O CHARACTER OF CASE:

h GHARLBF‘URSCHEL Vietim OKIINAPING

SYNOPSIS oF FACTS:

PO

COP(ES OF THIS

Calif. advise,a

Ventura, advised that
COTT and a woman who had
rented an apartment from her
for the period 4-2-34 to 4-23-34 and that she be-
-1ieved -the.woman was calle
advised they drove & black Hudson Sedan with a
trailer, bearing Oregon license. Investigation at
Post Office, Ventura, disclosed letter received on
6-11-34 addressed
Information fram
at present in Central Lake, Michigan. Investigation a
Ventura does not indicate that ] or ED{F

man had ever visited ’

P

DO NOT WRITE IN THESK SPACES

CLARA BELL MAXWELL; they advised that a man and a woman, who ws

REFERENCE:

DETAILS: A ‘( b7c —
Portland Division Office letter dated 5-2-34.

DETAILSS

apartment court at Ventuea, California, at which place a MR, and
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— cams to Ventura on about April 1, 1934, and stayed until about May 1,
1934; that they had six children with them, ranging in ages from about eight
to_twenty, and that they took an epartment at the Fountain Courts on Main
Street, Vehitura. They further advised that ‘and the man, -

whose name they did not know, drove a black Hudson Sedan with a grey trailer,
and that said automobile was a 1930 model and bore an Oregon license.

~ referred Agent tO*
of the Fountain Apartments, for further information with reference to these

people, stating that she considered very reliable person
advised that formerly resided in Apartment
but had been living in Apartment A at the same eddress since

about March 15, 1934, Agent exhibited photograph of ED FELIMAN to

@D vut they could not identify it as resembling any person who had ever
viaitedW Interrogation of
cate that C or her son FELDMAN, alias

id not indi-
; had ever
visited

stated that —told'her. when the above people
left Ventura, that they were going East, but did not indicate their designa-
“tion,

advised thet (P received a Western Union Telegram
on June 1lst or 2nd, 1934.

the Fountain Court Apartments,
1157 East Main Street, Ventura, Celifornia, advised that a MR. 4. A. SCOTT and
a woman whom she first thought was MRS, SCOTT, but whom she later learned was
not, rented the court apartment from her on April 2, 1934, the address of which
"was 1159 Bast Main Street; that they had six children with them and a young
woman about twenty-two years of age. described the young woman as
being. about 5' 5" tall, weighing 125 pounds, blonde hair and fair complexion.
described the womsn whom she had first. thought was MRS, SCOTT, but
whose right name she never did learn, as being 32 years of age, brom hair, and
very attractive. stated that this woman had ho resides
at o visited her, and that she believe calls this
womAan

—adviud that they drove a black Hudson Sedan with a
trailer, which she believed was also black, and that it bore am Oregon license,
and further advised that they left on April 23, 1934, but did not indicate their
destination. advised that they paid cash for their rent, and that
as she recalls, paid in five and ten dollar bills,

) . AGent contacted_ mail carrier who covers the address at
1159 Rast Main Street, and he advised that h

e had never delivered amy mail at
this address to A. A. SCOTT, A. H. SCOTT, or*
Al bIC
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Superintendent of the Post Office af Ventura, Califor-
nia, after an examination of his records, advised that ho had no record of a
fomrding address under any of the ebove names, y S ‘

Agent contacte of the Western Union office at -—
alifornia, with reference to examining the wire received by !P

June 2, 1934, and was advised that it was against the es, and
that Agent would have to obtain a court order before examining any wire,

Ventura

On June 12, 1934, Agent called at the Post Office, Ventura, California
and contacted Superintendent, who advised that he had no record
of a CLARA BELL MAXWELL receiving mail at the address of

He s however, that on June 11, 19!' a !ettor was re-

ceived for a addrewssed to her at

Agent also on this date wnueted”
_ and was advised by them that they had no knowledge of a CLARA ’
MAXWELL having visited with at eny time. QD stoted

that on June 11, 1934 advised her that she had just received a
letter from meaning the woman who was there with A. H. SCOTT); that

-she was now in Central Lake, Michigan.

also steted that (D cxoquently visited
who resided in Los Angeles, but whose address she did not
know, and that they also orten went to a vineyard which they owned near

Fontana, California,.

agent requested (P to, it possivle, in & discreet manner
ascertain the name and address of the resides in Los
Angeles, and also the exact location of the vineyard near Fontana, California,
and also to advise this office by telephone, collect, i
should leave for any length of time, and, if possible, advise this office of
.their destination,

PENDING

Al BIc
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: . . DIVISI(N OF INVESTIGATION [
; ' U. S, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE -
i Form No. 1 A _ , . : - i
' _ THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA, - ’ FILE NO, 7=Q ! .
H REPORT MADE AT: < DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REFORT MADE BY: s .
T F s 3/9/34 to
5  NEW ORLEWS, Lo, | 6/25/4 Ls’@ém -

GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with- 311&38, et al.

CHARLES F,(URSCHEL - VICTIM, KIDNAPING

SYNOPSIS oF FACTS: Stop notices have been placed in Automobile License .

Bureaus for States of Louisiana and Missigsippi, at
Baton Rouge and J ackson, respectively, onfChevrolet
Cabriolet, m@_f_;_a_lggeos serial #6 BA 0314291,

-R.U.C.

An vIC

~4

REFERENCE: Let ter from Portland office dated 3/2/34,

DETAILLS: On March 25, 1934, esgent placed a stop flash-card-against

Chevrolet Cabriolet, motor #3126905, serial #6 BA 0314291,

at the Louisianea State Automobile License Registration Bu-
reau, Baton Rouge, louisiana, which car was last known to have been in the
possession of a paramour of Subject Bates, Mrs. Albert Bates, who was tmaveling
in this car under the neme of Mrs, Clara Feldman, alias Ruth Iohnsonl and who
was accompanied by hér som, Ed Feldman using the alias 01’&@.,(,i b E F
This stop notice was placed against the aforementioned names as v'ell as against
the motor number,

special Agent (JJBIJ® ot this office, placed a like

notice on March 9, 1934, at the Mississippi State Automobile License Registra-
- tion Bureau at Jackson, Mississippi,
pETAILS: The registration records for the State € Mississippi were
not complete &s of March ¢, 1934, and on April 20, 1934, Special Agent

sgain contacted the Mississippi License Bureau, 4 letter is being
directed to both the Louisiana and Mississippi Licemnse Bureaus to further fol-
low up the stop notices placed when the records were incomplete, This office
will be advised in the event this car is registered in either the States of
Louisiana or Mississippi and apporopriate action will be teken,

REFERRED UPON CONMPIETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN
B0 RUT WIITE TN THESE EPACES
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From

: . ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL KEENAM.

.~ OFFICIAL INDICATED BELOW BY CHECK MARK

‘hi- h

The .;qu Coneral MEMORANDUM

The Solicitor General....-——mmemeeeee oo 9 \alewt Lhot Lacko

Assistant to Attorney General Stanley............|.......... ( ahodd ke accodid Mo =
Assistant Atiorney General Wideman r\.ubu b e Pz a
Assistan! Atlorney General Stephens : %\3 M. -
Assistan! Atforney General Sweeney...........|......... L

Assistant Solicitor General MacLean

Assistani Attorney General Blair
Mr. Stewart

Director, Division of Investigation

Mr. Bates, Direclor, Bureau of Prisons

Division of Accounts

Chief Clerk

Appointment Clerk

Mail and Files..

Mr. Finch, Pardon Atorney........_....

My. Parrish

Mr. Ridgely............. -

Mr. Kiefer

Mr. Wixson

Mr. Fisher..............

Mr. Ramsey

Mr. Brabner Smith

Mr. Preston...._._._.....___________
Mr. Forl “

Ms. Millenson

Mr. Gotishall .....__. ...

U Wl pradded
e jo-

i ~W~W

Wa}-w—t&a-

o

Mr. Nathan...ceeee

Mr. ToISON cecconse
W Mr. CIOER .-creevaee
) Mr. CowleY .cceveee

/7 7 b Mr. Edwards ...

b 4}'{ Mr. ERBN..ccccecmane
Ca Mr. QUIND ceeaceem

Mr. Lester eeeaevree

Chlef CloriKewea.
Mo TRMNM cascannn

sescss sacecs asanss aoanee

“JUN 28 1934
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B. B. LA&SKA
Attorney at Law
Symes Building

_ Denver, Colorado

June 23, 1934.

Hon. Homer S. Cummings,
Attorney Generai,
ilashington, L. G,

Dear -Sir:

Piease be so kind as to grant ue ine privilege
of consulting uy clieni,.Aliberi L.OBates, who is now
confined in the United Staies Penitentiary innex, Fort
Leavenworth, Kansas, under Robert H. Hudspeth, Warden.
iy request for the consuliztion is not only based
upon legzl matters, but I must have his zpproval, as
well as his siznature, to un affidavit; such matters
can not be accomplished tarough corresponcence, {(as you
are aware, correspondence between counsel and said Bates
has been deniec).

Also, ovwing to a ceazia isat jusi occurrec, the
deceased I believe is ciosely reisted to nim, and it
is iampersiive itnat I have Lae necessary inforastion and
authority froi ailn for the burisl, und disposition of
the estate, if any existics.

will appreciate an inwedizte interview as ihe
same is very important anc requires immediate action;
trusting that you will confer tae said favor without

"any unnecessury delay,

Very respectfully yours,

Signed: B. 30 ‘m

© -
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June 26, 1934..

T=/15- 1254

. UEMORANDUM FOR ASSISTANT ATTORWEY GPNERAL KEFNAN
AN 928 1934

- With regard to ths attached commmica~
tion addressed to the Attoraey General by
B. B. Laska, who requests permission to see
Albert L. Bates, a prizoner in the United States
Penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansss, I do not
believe there is any action which I can take
upon this mafter, &8 it does not seem to fall
within my jurisdiction. I believe it is a
matter for decision betwoem you and r. Bates.

Very truly youss,

Babwai nuu,or
Director.
Incl. #551331
U "
. b .“:at'-r\n.....;,-'. \

Clenr .
r. Coansy
L r 7. TUS -

. Quinnieeceees
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P NS LOST. ceaeenem . i i{).
Linvief (:lerx...?,ﬁ L+ }“ .

wir. Tamm ........w -t
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" H. 8. Bepartment of Jrstice . . oo “*i
P. 0. Box 709 ©oL .
Portland Oregon _ CrET s
E _— ' June 27, 1934 o ENHE Qe
. . ERRE
AIR MAIL
. Director

Division of Investigation
U. S. Department of J’ustj.pe

: GE KELLY BARNES, with aliases
%ashington, D. C. Re: GEORGE ,

CHARLES F.,URSCHEL - Victim

Dear Sir: Kidnaping

Thei-e are forwarded herewith two double negative
" ,photographs of Clara’Feldman, alias Ruth&J’ohnson alias Gladys

AEdwards, alias Ethel.pavis alias Clarabelle- thwell and Ed, Feld-
‘man, alias 1°C.*ToNTEQm, al iasg® " C.:Toh 5 and’ one positive
photograph 1) Verna reimark, alias Fre ‘reimark alias Mrs,

-Ed§Bentz; -(2) -Clara .Fel - Tbis -latter.pitture _was-mde.-dur,ing
the spring of 1933 on the Steamer Iroquois, which runs between
Seattle, Washington, and Viectoria, British Columbia.

It is requested that these photographs be re-

produced and two copies of each sent to the following Division
offices:

Portland
Oklahoma City
Los Angeles
Detroit

St. Paul
Denver

Salt Lake City
San Francisco
Boston

Chicago

A B

The above offices have been notified by report of
Special Agen Portland, dated June 28th that the
photographs would be forthcoming from the Division. It is further
requested that the originals be returned to the Portland Division

AT X A
Very truly yours, -7 Ll /; 7
DVt £
'k'.\ “""W!~a4
Pg | At h:me«-*:.-‘. b ratiieend o suSTICE
- Epe. 4V F\ Q\:;,vc (@ i\ i FLE .’
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7-11, )87 - - -

. ICORDER o 5
s T duly 7, 19%
B Gl S;wclal dgent Ln Cherge, o

- Portlané, Orsgon.

REs GEORGE K?LLI B&RHE& vith slianmes,
CHARLES F, UFSCHEL

KILNAPIRG,
Dosr Sir

Reference s made to the report of Spogial kgent
“'F"ddm at Portlend, Oregon, June 28,"
vhereln it is moted thet the Diviszion woild de rejuested to

- ?l‘;f‘n!.

y

furnish officos inciceted belos with coples of ‘cer
_graphs, Thare are treusamitted herewith coples - of

craph of (1) Verns Frelssrk, vith alicses, and (2) Clara Feld-
man, vhich photogreph wes teken during the npring of 1933 on

the Bteaser Iroquolis, which runs batnea aeatuo,

end Victorie, British Columbia,

3

;aahmg ton

-

Thare ere also transuitted harevith) anc to eech
of the offices indicated below, coples of » pbotopruph of Clers
Feldusn end Ed Peldman, slies Axel C. Johneon; alfas Ao Co

snd copies of an enlargsement of thie scme phof.ogrgzh

Hll b71C

Pnclosure 557172

ce~Oklehoma City ,

Los ingeles o -
ST Detroit i
' “Ete Paul
LVenver T

"Selt Lake city )

S
-
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o
g
Ed
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. Whurvementy ao
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Vary truly yms,

&
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June 28. 193‘
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Special Azant in Charge,
"Dalles, Texas,

| - ArBe

s
N
~

O

GIORGE KELLY BARNES, vith allas, ot al,
CHAFLES PP USSCHEL - VICTIM,
Kiénaping.

REs

Deer 8irs

. Reference 13 made to the repcrt of Speclal
wen /NS

dated June 19, 1934, in the above
eatitled cesa, whorein it is reflected thet Rich/Clsrk,

Stcnemsll County, Texss, is supposedly in poesecsion of
. gone of the rengom money in this cese,

The Divieion desirese thst & thorough end
irzadiste investigrtion be conducted relative to the

suthenticity of this informa®ion, snd that tho leads

set forth in reference report be glven immadiste end
vigorous sttenticn.

VYery Aruly yours i
ry J’ T ”'“‘ e e mn l' 7(/‘,
-~ )y
‘ R I AL

pPiroetor,

»

ot
ce-Oklahoms City
¥l Pasno

R e 0@
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: Bisision of Infestigation
L 3. Bepartment of Justice

: h ) Post Office Box 419,

_ . Nashville, Tennessee,
R o June 28, 1934.

Diféctor, ° 511774
Division of Investigation, ’

U. S. Department of Justice,

Weshington, D. C.

- -

RE: GEORGE KELLY BAR..WS with aliases, Et 4l,
Charles F."Urschel - Vlctim,
Kidnaping
Nashville File #7-1

Dez2r Sir:

‘ Cn June 26 Szeriff— Clarksville, Tenrnessee, telepnoned
this office and advised that he had some important information in the most im-

portant criminal investigation which the Division has recently been engaged on,
and desired that agents from this office contact him on the following day. On
the 27th instant, Speciel Agents and #. A. Rorer interviewed

Sherit‘f/—t Clarksville.

de stated that, according to information furnished him bj
who resides twenty miles Soutiuwest of Clarksville, about
August . 1933, was accosted by strangers and recuested to repair the rear axle
of en eutorobile, waich car was hidden near the howse of about a half
mile from the highway. Thet during the past month or six weeks has
received two letters, the first of which was received about four to six weeks ago,
postrmerked somewhere in the State of ileveda, which letter was subseguently lost
or destroyed by— and, according tc_ was almost unintelligible,
the only readable part making reference to a pea tch; that about three or four
weeks ago the second letter was received by mailed at Ithaca, N. Y.,
a ccpy of which is attached hereto, and signed

The Sheriff stated that the information first came to his attention

through Attorne of Clarksville, who was a former prohibition agent
and recently represented in a snrll criminal case. At the tiz_p_e_ the
Sheriff was interviewed, the note was still in possession of- 3

over to igent Rorer.

who tuvrned it

stated that by using a small hand ccmpass he and_ had
&ndeavored to locate the mentioned loot but had been unsuccessful. This matter
had also been brought to the attention of (R District. Attorney_at S
Ciarksville. The matter was discussed with him. 7 - / j =z -—/,4,, /
d Rorer, accompanied by the Sheriff, Deputy Sheriff
proceeded to the home of and with him 1ocated,, the
spot where claims thet on August 21, 1933 he was taken by a’ stranger
COPLES Lrorinds -

o s | REOGE A> uul/ ‘

Agents
and Attorney

INBEXTD «

AlLBIC e Tedl

T
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and where ne sar 2 Buick Coupe 223 a Chevrolet Sedan; thut these cars contained
WO weren end aree men; that the rear axle of the Chevrolet Sedan was broken
azd the szr::;e““ gave him $5.00 to proceed to Clarksville and obtain a second-
hand axle, which he did 2nd mhich he installed; that after installing it he was
paid =2n sddivlcna- y5 00, at which time one of the men asked him for his full -
H as this person, by the use of a fountain pen, wrote his full

Rame §
naze 4own. e wight later hear from them.

+W
Visa v

thzt he received no further information until about

four : *ien he received 2 letter whica, according to his recollect-
igoxn, e ! pu 2 2t 2 railway Post Office or on a irainm in ievada; that
whe h Z o7 his lstver was practicslly unintelligible, and that the oniy
irnforzatien which u2 ouizined from the letiter was the mention of a- pea patch., e
stated tuat ne £id not mention this letier to any of nis family or friends with
the exception of -and he 4id no% mention it %o -until arier tke
second letier wus TetEivoG.
further stated that about three weeks ago he *eceived
le winich was suoseguently iurzed over ic .-u.torney. and is now in the
csses of the Division, which letter carries postmark of Itheca, NN. Y., no
o ‘iranked with Permit lig. 1, lLieter Wo. 2397. The letter was opened by
Tin the ler't end, and altnoush there is 2 return address thereon, it has
A nerefrem with the exception of the word "System". Trom an examination
he ir; of the 33dressze on this envelops, it appears that a typewriter
nost used. dut the zddress was piaced thereon by an sddressograph machine. It
ur<har apparent shet ihe lsiter was missent to Sewanee, Tennessee, where it
postorsed IS 2, 1834. 5 P, ¥., with 2 notation thureor that it was missent
2%0o. zeveral times afvirged the fact ithat he is positive the
seccnd letter waz received in ithis ecvelspe.

LS N

fe staved that when the secound letier was received, in compary
v P >c rroceeded to the piace where he nad repaired the suiomodile
and frow tnere lcouted ihe suger tree, which is in fact & maple tree, and thzat
ne ciimoed iz tree where zbout thirity feet from the ground on the trunk he
feund earved the foliowing: "™N.Y.C. A, C4aS. SAILEY (or 3alley) SLEPT IN THIS
TREZ AUG. 20, 1°233n.

This tree w2s cliimbed ©y .izen t-and the abcve notation
verified and, according 10 Agent it is apparent that tzis carving was
prokatly wade more than six menihs 2go,

Traring the interview wit‘ ' he was obviously nervous
32 wns reguested o write the contents the second letter to the best of his
recellieetion, which 2e d4id. It is “cthed that the wording is very similar to
=hat of the nots which he claimed to have received. He stated that he is very
familiar with the contents, in view of the fact that he read it many times.

county Surveyor@iBet clarksville,
cu® in the note is ambiguous; that tne

AL BIC

Triterview was hRad with
%n2 statsd that +he compass realing set
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is not a proper compase

uoon
farmiliizar with the readings.
cicus in the matter and
Agent Rerer that

stter
aad shown

one would carry &
when
i1z further cbvious that if

id "The let

> béen &Ele

21176
3 -
73 degrees™ withcut any indication of the distancé to be
such directicn. e further stated that the direction "E 23 desrees”
reading. He stated that it is not possible toyfollow
as set out, zni 1%t was his opinion that it would be very difficult
e-1alf degree readinzs without the use of = survevor's c;zpass, and

d be impossible with a hand compuss,

File at the maple tree, where the carvinz was founi, Agent Rorer
resence that it was impossible to follow the conpass

whersupon stated that it was net, %hat they could easily
one _of the compass readings was intentionally misstated by Amxent

irmediately corrected him and stated that he is
although nervous, appeared to be
when a2sked point blzak whether he wrote the note,

fie did pect. Wrile writingz the letter according to uis
were noticeably shaky end when ke was asked whether he
or peeved. Several vimss when
¢nds or faemily prior 10 ex-
out finally he did =dmit

ithen questioned 2s tc way
aaz not been asked whether nad shown

8, 2ais hands

2imself he 4id not become angry
t¢ any of ais fr
stated ne

this letier

to Atto“ney zad net,

=

28
he

pas—

ceated one mile, cr
more from the
s inconceiveble
ir srder te¢
found in the WJOdb nearer the aigh-
were genuinze the writer would not
ved was part of the money cbtairned
chel kiﬂnﬁ »ing case, Taere would be
{lie writer woull not
the fact that stranzer

a u

-~
LoT

e suitable pi-c

ot

that the meney

ntly referring
refe“erce.

with the 1ini
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Juue e A2bout <

P
PR

ated that on afternoon of :
sted nim as he was =b o turn off the mzin highway tcward hi
the men wio addressed 2im 22d a handful of c end P
>5sion that ne was = candidate for county office; that the man
ame 3 — rcp‘.iei-; that the man then asked
rst and middle names were ani, after being told, s2id "I arm -
2nd replied "Whut letters", and the

uePS about the loot"; that denied having re-
eitters or knowinz c¢f what the stranger spoke, whereupon the stranger
tters were not returned and we know you got them. You have the money
nidnight Thursday night and meet us on the bridge and if anybody 1s
will take care of him"; whereupen they left axndl clains

eesiid
to see

0 P.M.,
s

>
cut
ards

<

the license plates on the car.

+ho

vaa

second letter, when received by him,

Al vlC

-3 -



e @S
B i -
e =

B e aadi

PRIl i

aeary

had a stemp placed over the permit number in the righthand top
corner, and that he showed this ietter to with the

- stamp still on it, but tcre the stamp off in order to look under-
neath the stanmp, 2nd iost it. It is noted that the letter does
rnot carry any rarkings indicating such 2 stapp was cancelled, al-
though the paper iz the righthand corner was torn, indicating the

: possibility that a2 stamp was placed thereon and torn therefrom.

is 36 yezrs of age, weighs 175 pounds,
of medium dbuild, brown nair, azs az eighth grade eiucztion, is
married with one %en vezr o0ld child, claims to have no criminal

record.

'
-
AT TR

2ngements are being made to have agents in the
vicinity of the oridge cp the night of the

28th instant, and if
LO One cOomes —.vill be thnorcoughly questicned tc ascertain
_whether he wrote the note ss = hoax.

after going over this matter with the Sheriff, tihe
Sherilf is of the i
e stated that 2 does wor D

: 4 r vaat b -ovatly wrote the note.
e stat ! : . ~.0t place 20y credence in
o statements.

- 7~

‘( ’ The afcrermenticnad letter is being forwarded to the
Division for the aititsntion of the laooratory, 2nd it is reguested
that efforts ce mamde to 252erszin the person or firm to whom the
franking permit printed i.sreon was issued and whether such psrson
or company nzs the nauze ¢l n its mailing list. IV is
prebeble th-t this letter was received bv—with a circular
or similar mstter sentaeined therein and, after writing the note
nhimsel?, nhe placed it therein.

warded tc the Division & long-
h wzs written from memcry by

A\\ b—](; Very truly yours, /
=

B L v T e
de A. RORER,

Znels. . Special agent in Charge.

2=Division

1-0xlanom City

l-tashville
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION # 1364
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

_Case: Seorge Delly Darres, with aliases, St a1, . Number: o_33s.32g9
Cherles ¥, Urschel - Victim

’ . R
Specimens: Cre orizinal letter printed with pencil on one sile cf two sheets
o2 naper &nd bezirring, - Tou ranenter
where y2u £ixed our car,etc.”
(ne envelope in which the abcve letter wes 2lleged to heve beea

ailcd ;,st a“{éd *‘~ac*, oY, Perxit lic,l, jeter !'0.2397,

Examination requested by: tizshville Tivieiss Cffice.

Date received: July 2, 19324 ;\1\ k516;/

Examination requested: Tatoratcr: cpfy
7

Result of examination: ;

Examination by:

%ot *77% w7 K53
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cory

You remember when you fixed our car in Woods go down that fence

to the first turn east toward creek. Along this wire and rail
fence you will find sugar tree with Machine gun Kelleys name
carved in top Start at the root of tkis tree So. 675 Degrees east
33 ft. east 23 Degrees Morth 13 ft. North 4 .ft. DPig You

will find seventy five thousand dollars three feet is deep enough

to dig A Stranger will see you soon Give him the twenty five thousand
in gold You may have the rest

Copy of lonzhand pencil writing 6f original note from memory by

biC

by o

.

R TSR
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You remember where you Fixed our car in the woodg i~ o A~m
that Fence line to the First rence to the east toward creek -
along this wire and rail Fence you will find e sugar tree with
¥achine gun Kelleys :lame carved 'in top HRezin at the root of
thuis tree 30 473 Desrees. I - 33 Ft E 2% Degrees W, 13 Ft N.

4 7t Dizg you wiil Tind Seventy Five thousand Dollaers three
Teet is deep enougnh to .dig this is mhat was left after they ot

For 275,000 in Ckla - you do as I say and = 3trenger will
see you snor zive him the 325,000 in 3cld you may iiave the rest

——_——

the loot is in 32%e¢ 2bout 400 Lbs., No one knows where tais is
sc help me if yvcu can my condition is sierce

?3

Copy of originel note received by— b—7L




422 Mtdland Gavings Bldg., A

Deaver, Colo,
June £6, 193¢,

Epesial szeat fa Charge,

©  Divisien of Iavestigatics,

Ue S« Department of Justice,
16168 Yederal Reserve Eank B.IGC..
Kansas City, Mo. R
Be! GRORGS KXLLY BARENES, with alisses ot al
CHARLES ¥.° URSCHRI~eYiotin
Kidnaping

Dear 8ir:

This office has dDeen sdvised b iaformant u
this case, Deaver, that C fasn, who
$s reported o have nmmmmmtumtmth.
is nov poseidly 1n Kansas City, Xse., where she is expected te eon-
208 peracas by the name of QNI o G 1ive QD
at eity. ’

Informan claimed $0 have spoured this i{nfermetion from
e formery immate of the Colorade State Pexiteatiary
along with Subjeet Albert Bates and himse e iaformant
“elaims to have me oa the streets in Deaver oa or adout
Jane 23rd, at whiak he informed that he had met OClsra Feldman
an the street here a fow days previeusly and that sde expressed to
him her tnteation ef goimg to Kansas City. Further, according %o
Clera Yeldman promised 4hat she would call on some
ends of his there by the aame who reside
at the address givea; namely, Kansas City,
Missouri.

Tor the izformation ef the Kanzas City effice, Clara Yeldman,
the supposed wife of Subjoot Bates, who 1is delieved to possess part
of the Urschel ransom money, 1is reperied 40 have been seea at Deo-
John's Veastian Kight Clud, iz Deaver, the aight of June 8, 1934,
at whish time sbe was {n sompany vith a young mak and young womaa
whe, from their deseriptions, are dolieved %o de
and one with vhonEBICrelaNE 16 knowa 40 have 1ived
in Medfore, Oregom, Guriag the past winter,

Yolloving are the hﬁaﬂy“m of thess peracas:

REP(E{})EU 7' I }S B /-,‘ 2'7&

FROsTED

Al bIC T
© - bld e WY
a iz
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Xamo~~CLARA FELUIMAN alies RUTH JOHESON alies ETHXL
: DAVIS slias GLADYS EDWARDS
Age~-Appreximately 41 years : !
Height—-3*
Tolght--
Hair--Light chestant (pessibly 4dyed dark drowm o
hexna .
Syesa--Gray-blus

Mame--2D FELIMAE alies AXEL C. JOENSON alfss
Ko CITOHNSOR A . -
(Descripticn as furnished by Pertlaasd offlee)
Ageo--Betseen 20 and 28
Height--ibout 3'8" ox 9"
Neight--145-150F
Ryes—Elns
Hatr--Light brom
Peculiarities-—<Scandinariaa appearanss; fairly promi-
noat Bess; ootk shaven; well dressed;
4 slender hands
Sears--Three cut scars ox right amm sustained Octoder
88, 1933 in aecidont. One @ twe fnsh gash oa
inside forearm; & seednd ox the upper arm and
s third oa the back of the right ehoulder.

Desecription of persons with Claras Feldman st DeJohn's Vemstiaa

Night Club in Denver:

MAN WOMAR
Age~-about 20 years £20-=20=23
Height—=5'11" or 6° Beight--5'8" or 69"
Wetght--150f veight-=150F
Brild-~Slender Builé--Mediwm Slendey
Complexion--Light Complexion--Medimm
Hair--Light brown} wavy Hair-<Dark
Appoared to be eollege type Taoe--Thin

Peculiaritics~-gad

mans hair-cut and had
the eppearance of ¢ T -
young asn.

BID

51C  In addition to the above imformation, taformant ) ecvised

on

reporter for the Rocky Mountain News, Dexver,
» » that he had just odbserved a Chevrelet autsmadile

is froat of the Franseaia Apartments, 930 Dewaing Street, Dexver,
which appeared suspicious to him, this car bearing 1934 Niasowri
licenses 437900.
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: o : R xvestigation De made Wy
T TR i cryeai{ully Tequscted that txvsetigation B mede W
the persons who were alleged to be accospanying her. It 1s also
desired thet all pertinent information with reference to 1934
Missouri license No. 437900 de sscured, .
- ) Very truly yours,
JAY C, NRRMAN,
Speeial Agent in Charge.
en g lo)[&>
=7
ee Diviaton ‘/
Oklahoma City
L Portland
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) " Bepartment of Justice '
v 420 Federal Building, e
- Delles, Texes. -

June 27, 1934, o

Director, N
Division of Investigetion,

U.S, Depertment of Iustice,

iiasainzton, D.C,

Re: THUMAS L. TZANISH;
CRUVER C.” BEVILL.
Obstruction of Justice.
(Relesse of Federal Prisoner
Yervey J& Bailey.)

> Deer Sir:
Q* Special ;-Lent—of this office recently took A\] b’)(
) e training course &t ‘iashington, and upon his return he edvised
~ me thet of the Technical Laboretory requested thzt the
B Delles Divigion Office furnish the Division with any eaveileble
) interesting‘pnotosrephs teken during the Harvey J. Pailey escape

investigetion et Delles so thet such photographs might be used

for demonstretion purposes in the school of instruction &t ‘Weshing-
ton., Photogrephs perticulerly desired are those showing the three
sewed jail bars, Stilson irench =:ith broken teeth, heck-saw blades,
pistol used by Sailey in effectinz his escepe, the desk in the
jeiler's office where the pistol vies plented, cells, etc, ith
the exception of the nhotogrephs of the three sewed jail bars,
Stilson “rench end heck-saw blades used by Bailey, this office

cen furnish the other DhOuoﬁrcphS, vhich ere being forwerded

with coples of this letter, he three pieces of sawed jeil bars,
Stilson Wwrench end heck-saw blades ere being transmitted to the
Division by parcel post. For your informetion, a brief outline

of the Hervey J. Bailey iZscape Cese investireted by the Dalles
Division Office, is being furnished herewith,

Yot

APARR

Harvey J. Bailey, & notorious criminel wcnted by
the Division on Identification Order #1189, was errested on
August 12, 1933, during a raid on the Shennon Ferm at Paredise,
Texes on suspicion of heving been involved in the abduction of

Cherles F. Urschel, a millionaire oil man of Okxleroma City,

\ amxiaz- |
\ \" aguuoUEd / /157 e
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Beiley was placed in th€§;:;;aa,60unty Jeil,atf;;:;us Texas on
the seme day, under the neme of Sam Jones. On August 16 Harvey
J. Beiley wes formelly committed to the Dellzs Couaty Jail under

Sellatl e et

LTSS

his true neme as e Federel Prisoner irn defeult of $100,000,00.bond.

£t about 7:10 4.M. on Lebor Day, September 4, 1933,
Beiley escaped from the Delles County Jzil and was ceptured four
hours later at Ardmore, Oxlaktome, and teken to the County Jeil at
GXlahome City. Subsequently he wses tried with the Shennons end

George Betes, and ccnvicted with the kidneping of Charles F. Urschel,

and wes sentenced by the czourt to life 1mnrisonment in the Federal
Penitentiery at Leavenworth, Kenses.

Invest izet ion by the Dalles Division Office of Beailey's
escape disclosed thet Thomas L. Lienion, jeiler, srmggled a re-
volver, heck-sew blades and e Stilson i'rench into Hervey J.
Beiley's cell by which meens Bailey effected his escepe. The re~
volver and heck-saw bledes were vrocured for kienion by one Grover
C. Bevill, & butcher of Delles, Texas. ilanion and Bevill were
tried for aiding Bailey to escape, convicted in Federsl Court =t
Dalles, and sentenced to the peritentiary st Leaveaworth, EKans-s,
vhere they ar¢ now confined.

-Irmedietely after the Delles Division Office wes noti-
fied of Beiley's escape, en investigation wes sterted at the
Dellas County Jail., Numerous persons were intervieved and state-
ments secured, without eny eppasrent effect. Photogrephs wvere
also teken snowing different views of the death cell vhere 3Dailey
.es confined, before arnd efter ais escepe., The three steel jeil
bers which hed been cut from Beiley's cell were quickly teken
over by the Dalles Division Uffice from the Sheriff, who intended
to keep them es souvenirs. They were closely examined and found
to bear smell indentation marks and in some places the aluminum
peint eppeared to have been scraped from the bars. Two expert..
mechinists were consulted. They both egreed thet some sherp
instrument was used in twisting the bers, the bottom parts of
vhich had not been sawed completely through, the leverage not
being sufficient to permit jerking the bars from the cell door
by & men without the aid of some sort of instrument. One of the
experts steted thet, in his opinion, a smell wrench - possibly e
No., 10 Stilson wrench with broken teeth - hed been used for this
purpose. Tnis wrench wes leter found in the bottom of the right
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hend drawer of jeiler Menion's desk. It wes immediately submitted”
to the experts, who stated thet the teeth in the jaws of the wrench
fitted perfectly into the indentations on the bars. These experts
testified accordingly at the triel, steting thet in their opinion -
it was the identicel wrench used in twisting the three bars from
the cell door from Beiley's cell, demonstrating the seme before the
court and jury. The wrench at the time it wes found indicated that
the teeth conteained & white, foreign sutstance. A leboratory et
Dellas, Texas made a chemiczl exeminetion of the substence tsaken
from the teeth of the wrench end reported thet it conteined elumi-
num peint but would not be able to testify thet it wes the same
sluminur: paint scraped from the three sawed jail bars. Tuis
testimony wes therefore not used. In the meentime, e prisoner

wes loceted who orserved jeailer iianion lete one evening place a
large dark pistol in the lower right han¢ corner of lienion's desk .
efter removing the drewer. Three fingerprints, which an expert
steted eppesred to heve been made on the back bLoard of the drawver
of the desk, were of no use inasmuch as tliiis expert wes unahle to
1ift them, steting that the desk vies of soft pine wood vwhich com-
pletely ebsorbed the perspiration, and besides the wood conteined
too much grein, which offset eny nossible chesnce of bringinz out _.
eny prints for identificetion purpcees. The cormode in Zailey's
cell wes found to contain two small pieces of & broken hackesew
blade wh ch experts steted wes cimilar to the Leck-sew blades
manufectured, containing 18 pitches to the inch.

Further investigetion revealed thet Grover C. Bevill
purchesed three Viector, 18-pitch, heck-sew bledes, and 12
44-cslibre cartridges in & hardware store which were supposed to
fit the old <4-celibre pistol smuggled into the jail by jeiler
~om Yenion. The 12 cartridges were later found in the right
hend pocket of 3Seiley's pents vhen he wes ceptured et Ardmore,
Ovlehoma. Crover Bevill, wio hed been confined in the Delles
County Jail for over & week, finelly consented to meke e signed
stetement of hig complicity in eiding Beiley to escape.

It is interesting to note that the three sewed steel
jeil bars end the Stilson wrench mentioned above, vere ihtroduced
in evidence et the trial., Mo atterpt was made by the defence
counsel to breek down the testimony of the expert witnesses.
The indentetions on the steel bers and the Stilson VWrench with
tne broken teeth in one of the jaws, were practicelly the two
important pieces of evidence that leed to the solution of this cease,
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In e later interview with the defense ettorney, he adw-
mitted that there wes a preponderance of the good circumstantiel
evidence egsinst his client Lienion that -the broken teeth in one
of the jaws in the Stilson “rench which fitted perfectly into
the epparent teeth merks in the three sawed steel jeil bers, and
the fect thet the wrench was found in Lianion's desk ebout which
Menion failed to explein, he considered this very demaging evi-
dence &.sinst his client.

It is requested thet the photogrephs - nerked as
Exhibits 1,2,3,5,7,8,9 & 10 - three sawed steel jail bers, Stil-
son wrench and hack-saw blades be preserved a&s it is possible thet
they mi-ht be needed zs evidence in a bribery case now pending in
FederelCourt ot Delles, Texes; end en addition=l pending case in
the State Courts at Delles both ageinst Thomas L. lienion e&rd Grover
C. 3evill.

Very truly yours,

Qfgﬂw&

™Y o

F 143 .'J.L\-".IE,
Specicl Agent in Cherge.

bilc

62-420-
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Special Agent in Charge,
Dallas, Texas, .

Dear Sir:

The Division is in receipt of your letter of Juns 27,
1934, in connection with the case entitled Thomas L, Manion,
Crover C. Bevrill, Obstruciion of Justice; (Release of Federal
Prisoner Harvey J. Bailey), and the photographs and materials,
together with a description of this case from an interesting
case standpoint,

The Division is particularly interested in gathering
information of a sclentific nature similar to the photographs
and exhibits in this case and desires the appreciation of the
Division be conveyed to Agent Dowd for gathering the material,

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.
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= _ UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION"

,'!F;)nn No. 1 . _ . .
THIS casE oriGINATES AT Oklahoma City L. A, Fueno. 7-19 .
\Rm“ MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REFORT MADK BY:
®  los sngeles 02704 | 6/16 t0 53/ | QU
TITLE: “T N CHARACTER OF CASE:
GEORGE KELLY BARNES with aliases '
CHARLES F. URSCHEL - VICTIM “KIDNAPING
SYNOPSIS oF FACTS; MISS BESSIE M.’\;ISTIG s 1724 So. Burlington St.,

Los eles, Calif., is :
Ventura, Califr,,
states she Las no knowledge of present where-

abouts of CLARKWWELDMAN, but gave valuable in-
formation relative to the HUZRTIENNE femily,
Copy of report submitted to the Police at Denver,
Colo., by Sheriff, Port
Orchard, Wash,, obtained from Police Department
at Los Angeles and copied in this report, which
gives information relative to the Huertienne

family, |
P Al\ bic

REFERENCE: Telegram from the Portland Division Office dated
June 14, 1934, and report of Special Agent{P
Los Angeles, Calif., June 22, 1834,

This is the joint report of Specieal Agenta-
o - G

DETAILS: Upon' receipt of telegram of reference investigation was made
. by Special Agmt#ﬂt Ventura, Calif., and information obtained
at that point is set forth in his report dated June 22, 1934,

Special Agents and made immediate investigation
at 1724 South Burlington St., los Angeles, Ga «y for the purpose of ascer-
taining the nemes and identity of the parties living at that eddress, and from
the Superintendent of Mails at the Pico Heights Postal Station secured the
information that MISS BESSIE ¥. RISTIG and SYLVIA «OIIXR are the only parties

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

Apzmv:o AND I_,"" i ‘ RECORDED AND INDEXED:
FO DED: SpesLAdna_ 4" ‘ /['b_ /C)Z/(;K JU'L2-I§:§_

UNITED STATES 0 1 ‘ Q A
ES OF THIS REFORT FURNISHED TO: r RE;
JACKETED:

Division- 3 . TR ‘

OKlahoma City 2 L4 g JUL =2 1934 A M.
Portland 2 s & . BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .
Denver 2 gﬂ%& R?:TT Jo: FILE Ajj'
Los Angeles 2 cpﬁ - '\\.‘ (FO - l 3
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receiving mail at that address, 4Agent then, under pretext that he was
getting information for the City Directory, ascertained from Sylvia Giler, an
elderly lady, that BSssie M. Ristig ewns the house at that address amnd that
she_works at ths Eroadway Department Store in the Dress Department in the
basement s telephone Mutual 8371, Branch 408,

Agents then contacted Assistant Superintendent of the
Broadway Depertment Store, and he Yoocked up the recerd of Miss Ristig end stated
that she has been steadily employed there since June of 1926, and that she img
and has been considered tharoughly reliable, Arrangements were made to have
WISHINETE come to the office for an interview,

v

. WIS BESSIE M. RISTICRNIYE e’ TS toh SR, Fhone Lt'hnt'l”ﬂ%
was interviewed by Agent ot the Los lngeles Divisicn Office, MiBSNRI
is = maniden lady approximat years of age and sppears to be a lady of good
character and reliable, She has a good record at her place of employment, where
she has been for the pest eight years, and she owns her home at 1724 So., Burling-
ton St, She stated that she knew @s soon as she was approached that it was the
HUERTIENNE matter that we desired to discuass with her,

Miss Ristig stated that the HUERTIERNE family s composed of ten child.

ren and she astated re ss of the faect that
Ventura, Calif,) is none ©
them are any good; that they are a worthlsss family and nearly of them have

been in some scandal or trouble or some sort, She atated that CLARA (HUERTIENNE)
FELIMAN 48 wholly irresponsible and would do anything which she considered smart
or glamorous,

7 Agent gave Miss Ristig the improaaion that the office wanted to locate
m BENTZ, and that we believed Clara Feldman was associating with him., Miss
Riatig stated that she was perfectly willing to aid in every way in her power
to locate Clara Feldmen and Ei& Bentz. She stated that she had no contact with
any of the Husrtienne family, except wi
Pat Ventura, Calif., end that she somet ars from
the one who is with :LVIN H, SCOTT, Miss Bistig gave Agent the following in-
formation with referenes to the members of the Huertienne family:

She stated that the real name of the family is &e Huertienme, but this
nams will be ecarried as Enertienne, as it appears heretofore in all reports,

MRS, MARIE BUERTIENNE, the mother, is dead
WILLIAM EUERTIENNE (he always signs his name de Huertienne), the

father, lives at Menitou, suburb of Tazoma, W
D o v 5 seott), GEED

Tacoma, Washington.

works for the ra in Tacoma, Wa., but Misas
Ristig does not know the nature of his employments
—15 not on friendly terms with the other members of the
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_family end she believes that would help fn any way $a -
her power to locate Clara Feldman, but she suggested that it would

not be wise to let know that Clara Peldman is wanted
on any criminal charge,

is now with Alvin H, Seott, and she was
ating from his wife

GEORGE HIERTIENRE, brother, about 40 years of age, is now in Manitou,
near Tacoma, Washington, living with his fathere, He is married to an
Indian women and the people of his wife have a dairy near Demver,
Colo. Miss Ristig stated that she did not know the name of George's
wife's people; that George is known as "PINKY™ in the gambling world,

and that he is a eard shark amd devotes a great deal of his time to that
. kind of gambling,

R

e HATTIE HOUERTIENNE (Mrs, Murray} is the oldest sister and lives on Pine
’ St., Tecoma, Washington, and has one daughter sbout 25 years
of age, Her husband, Walter Murray, died in April, 1934,

m lives in Tacoma, Washington, bdbut Miss
Ristig 8 at she does not know anything shout him; that he has
held himself scmewhat aloof from the other members of the family; that

he has a family of grown childrem, but she does not know anything about
them,

is single and lives in a shaek at Manitou,
a suburd of Tacoma, Washingtomn,

is marrisd to a Swiss dairyman
an ey live a up, Washingtone The husband of

is a brother of Clara FPeldmsn®s husband. Clara®s husband (Feldman) is
dead,

CLARA HURSYIONNE (Clera Feldmen), sister. Miss Ristig stated that she
has seen Clara Feldman only twice in her life,

“Miss Ristig further stated that (D i> nov with ALVIN
H. SCOTT, and she wes the cause of Alvin E. Scott seperating from his wite,’
“ that —is now living with Scott end
perhaps passes as Mrs. Scott at times, away from psopls who lmow her personallye
Miss Ristig stated that she does not as a rudd pass as Mrs, Scott as there are
six children ranging in ages from ten to twenty years and that they all live with

their father, Alvin H, Scott and that to them, at least, does not pass
as Mrs, Seott; that there has been soms claim tha and Scott are wriod,' :

3
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but Miss Ri=tig is sat ed there is no trm to this claim, She stated that
at Ventura, Calif,, received a telegram frox{iD
on June et or second, 1934, from some plase in Michigsn, but she has not beem

able to ascertain the point in Michigan from which the telegram was sent; that

this telegrsm related to some property matters which the Huertienne family are
endeavoring to get straightened out; that and Scott have lived in Portlang,
Oregon; that about the firet of April, 198¢ amd Scott and S8cottts six

c¢hildren eeme to Ventura, Calif,, and stayed there about three weeks, and while
there were at the residence af*t good deal of the tims,
Miss Ristig stated that while d Scott were at Ventura they
came to visit her at 1724 So, Burlingtm St,, and remsined at her place for two
nights; that they went back to Vemtura about the first of Mey, 19, 1934, and
stayed for a few days and then they went away, stating they were going Bast and
did not let anybody, so far as she knows, know where they were going, and so far
as she knows, no one knew where they were until ths above mentioned telegram was
received from on June 1 or 2, 1934, from some point in Michigan, Miss

Ristig stated that the six children of Scott are with Scott and and
that their names are as followsg

a girl, about 22 years of age
15 years of age - badly orippled
Twin boys 13 years of age - names not known as they are
T always referred to as “the twina®, e

11 years of age.
10 years of age,

Miss Ristig stated that she asked about CLARA FELDMAN when
she was at her home in April and that stated that she had not heard

from Clara for more than a year,

On June 20, 1934, Miss Ristig ealled the Division Office and stated
that end Scot$ end Scott®s children had arrived in Ventura
that day and that they were traveling in a Hudson Sedan with black body and
black trailer, bearing Oregon 1934 license #82,476, and stated that she under-
stood they were going to stay a day or so only. Miss Ristig called the next day,
June 21, 1934, and stated that Scott had come to Los Angeles to see
herg that they remained a short time only, and stated they were going back Northe
did not state where they were going and Misa Ristig asked her definitely
where they were going and Just stated they were going to Oregon and did
not say anything more. Miss Ristig says she believes Scott and will go
to Jacksonville, Oregone This information was wired to the Portland Division
Office,

Miss Ristig later called and stated that Scott and(iDene tre
family had departed for the North and that she had no other information.

Al b1C
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Miss Ristig stated that whi vicita with

gshe does not tell many of her secrets; that she

reny times_to @0 about Scott apd his femily and

states to her that she kmows very little about
ments,

88 Ristig, has talked

, but tmn’
their -

and Scott, or

With reference to CLARA FELDMAN, Miss Ristig stated that she has seen
Clare Feldmem only twice in her life - once scme 12 or 15 years sgo whea shs made
e trip up north end called on the Huergienne family, som after her, Miss Ristig's,
brother had married Clara Feldmant®s sister that tic other time she saw
Clara Feldman wes on Saturday before Labor Day, 1932; that she did not see anyome
but Clara Feldmen at that tims as Clara called her up at her homs and stated she
was coming out to see her and was bringing her "mea®™ friends along with her; that
she informed Clara that she was welcome to come and call on her at any tim, but
that she was to leave her men friends away as she did not want to meet them and
that she 444 not want them to come to her house; that Clara Feldman eeame in a eab
to her house and remained there aboustian hour and left; that she has not seen her
and kas not heard from her directly since that date, and the only information she
has about her since that time she obtained either frox({ NP -

She stated that about that time (GNP to1¢ ter thet Clare
had a new man, and when Agent asked her if BATES was the nemes, she stated she bew
lieved it was, Agent then asked her if she knew anything about BENTZ and she
stated, “yes®, that she had heard of Bentz and that she understood that Bentz was
Clara’s fo and that BATES, if the name were Bates, was the hew man, She
atated that 1so informed her at that time that ED EENTZ was in Los Angeles
end was unquestionably with Clara end her other friends, and that this time Bentz
had e new woman with him, a very young woman nos more than 20 years of age,

Miss R o stated that Clare Feldman has threes children; that the
oldest is that her information is that (U} and her busvand
are now living at the old €lara Feldmsn place in Tacoma, Wash,; that she does not
now the address but it is only a block or two from where the old man Huertienne
1ives, QIR o of Clere Feldmm, is approximately 22 years of age,
is a golf player and a caddy and he is supposed to be living in Portlend, Oregm,
but she has no further information relative his address there. ;EDDIE
second son of Clara Feldman, is about 18 or 19 years of age and is now, according
to her bes ifnformation, in Denver, Colo., driving a ear for an elderly rich woman,
Miss Ristig stated that Eddie Feldman is very fond of his uncle GEORGE HUERT IENNE
now at Tacoma, and that he is contemplating taking up the professien of his uncle
George, that is, a eard shark gamblers,

Miss Ristig stated that she did not believe €lara Feldmam would commnie
cate with any one of her children, even if she were in the same city where they
are located, for the reason that they are all warthless and shiftless and if she
had any money they would be after her constantly for it and would probably make
the men with whom Clara is asscciating mede,

All bTC
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.. . Miss Ristig stated that ALVIN H, SCOTT was the post tallor at Camp
Lewis, Washington, and that he lost his position thers about t¥o years ago e
account of the divorce ascandal at the time he divorced his wife and took up
wi

- Miss Ristig stated that Slyvia Oiler, the lady whe lives with her
at 1724 So., Burlington St., is not related in any way to her or to any of thess
other psople end that she knows nothing about them except what she may have
stated to Miss Oiler,

Miss Ristig further stated that she did not believe that Clara Feld-
man would ever go back to ED BENTZ as Bentz has a young wife not more than 20
years of age, but that she would not be surprised to know that Bd Bentz amd his
wife and Clara and soms other msmn are associating together and are engaging in
various forms of eriminal endeavor.

Agmt”mtervietod @D 3c:citive Dotail, Los Angeles
Police Depertment, whose men worked with Special idgent on this case

several months ago, and called Agent's attention to a copy of a re-
port which had been received from the Denver Police Department, dated Jan, 54
1933, which report had been made by Sheriff, Port Orchard,
Washington, This report contains informaticn of valus to this investigatiox,
end is as follows:

11| "Following is a report of &m investigation in the matter of Albert
!! Bates, alias Albert Harris, alieas James King, alias Bernard McLaughlin,
|  etce, and Gearge Byan, Loavenworth No, 20362, and George Eelly, end
Mrs, Clara Feldmem alias Mrs, George Hurtiemne wanted by Sherift (P

- Sheriff, Colfax, Washingtom,
*Sheriff called

qb one cn December 2nd that
the above parties were receiving ma Denver, Colo,,

and were wanted by him for bank robbery there; that ris, alias Bates,
wes also wanted in Peaw Paw, Michigan, for bank robbery amd jail break,

*Ne checked P, O, Bex 2565 and found that that bex had been rented om
who gave her address at time
Denver, Colo., and gave as reference
Edgewater, Colo., and Attorney
ths Midland Savings Bank,

who are all
father

"The following persons have been receliv mail in the box
relatives of
and mo ther

receive mail in

*The are Mexicens and are supposed to have come from City,
South ta, several years ago. They are all now living L3
-, in & furnished apartment with the exseption of

6 M\ bIC
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-who is a musician and now playing with Ted Mack®s Orchestra fa Yort
Wortk; Texas, The father of ’s now confined to his bed dying
from cancer, is not wor neither 13-'ho 1s now
married to Goor tienne,
_"Hurtienne bas been living at the above address until about two Weeks

“"ago end is now supposéd to be in Kansas City, Mo., whose age {s about
25 to 30 years; light complexiocn, blonde hair, about 5*6=8" tall;
occupation unknown, Our information {8 that Burtf{enne is in Xensas
City, Mo., 111 with the Flu, On December Jrd, his wife received am
airmail letter from him stating he was sick with the Flu and wanted
her to come to him, but she was unable to goe

"There were also two other lstters in the box on December 3rd, cme to
- Berrick, South Dekota,
of ¥inner, South Dekota, and

and one to the sames box from
mailed at Winner,

P @--: rorrorly a taxi dancer and the attorney who
R . was given as reference b when she got ths P, O, Box {s a high
¢lass attorney here in Denver, end came to him some five or
8ix years ago claiming the family were Indians and were e¢laiming scme
land in South Dakotz, and he has not seen her fn five years and did
not know he was given as reference m that boxe

“There is also a young boy about 18 years old, son of Mrs, Feldman,
living at the 16th  Avenue address, whose name is unknown to the meigh-
bors, but the nmeighbors were told he was a nephew of husband
George Hurtienne, and strongly resembles him,

"Abocut two months ago a woman whose name was unknowa, but was told to
the neighbors that she was a sister or-hnsband, Georgs, cams
in a taxi cab to the 19th Avenue address, which is & amall apartment
house, and asked if tho(JJ) 1ived there, She was supposed to have
stayed only a few days and before she left, on October 10th, she called
long distanee telephons from Tobar 8835 to A, H. Scott, brother-in-law,
10th Field Artillery, Fort Lewis, Washingtcn. The subatance of the

" conversation was about the childrens

"The neighbors claim that (i told them this woman, who was her hus-
band’s sister, was alsc traveling emd had left for Texas. The neigh~
bore are unable to identify the picture of Glera Feldman,

"The description of the man whe is calling for the mail is a yo
of Spanish or Mexican type who we believe to boﬂ
brothere

"There is no eutcmobile in the family and mei ther has there been ome
answering the Cadillac Convertible Coups mentioned im the letter seen

a:ro#nd the -o A\\ mc
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_ “Thers is none of the handwriting of the letters delivered to P, Oe
Box 2565 similar to the tracings sent by Sheriff -ef Tacoma,

“The local Postoffice authorities here are ecoperating with us in

.-covering the mail and will let us know from. time to tims when mail .
1s received, We will forward sams to Sheriff @ at Colfax, Wash.,
and Sheriff QU ij#cf Tacoma, Wash,

*If Clara Feldmam returns to ths - or any strange man, we will
be notiried at onces We will publish description of Bates in our
Police Bullstin,.™ (Signed) :

‘ f the Los Angeles Police Department, had one picture
of CLARA FELTMAN, alias MRS, BERNARD McIAUGHLIN, and he made a number of copies
from this photograph (which is not am fdentificatiom picture) and furnished the
Los Angeles Division Office with ssveral copies of samse One copy of this
photogreph is being furnished to each of the offices to which a copy of this
report is being sent, and one copy is being forwarded to the Divisiem, She is
described as followa:

Clara Feldman, alias Mrs, Bernard Mclaughlin, alias Mrs.

[ G. L, Davis, alias Mrs, Bates,

' Approximately 45 years of age; short and slender; brown
bair; teeth contaim muech gold,

also turned over to Agent an fdentificatiom photograph
of alios QU ID, Socttle Police £17108, and cnme
copy of this photograph is being sent to the Division and to each of the offices
to which copies of this report are being sente —is deseribed as
follows:

Age 21 years FoPCe 17 -« X2
Complexion Modium 3 8

Hair Light browmn

Eyes Blue Wife of XD BINTZ

Build Slender )

Occupation Housewife

Kativity Wiisconsin

Miss Ristig stated that she would gladly aid In the matter of locating
Clara Poldman, but she has not been informed that Clara Feldman may be wanted om
a oriminal charge. However, it is Agent®s belief that she would aid, even thougk
she knew that Clara Feldmsn was wanted on a criminal charge, Miss Ristig left
Los Angelss on Saturday, June 23, 1834, for a three weeks® tour of the Northwest,
She stated that she would go as far as Oregon, them she was going to Yellowstone
Netiocnal Park and back through Salt Lake City, Utah, and other points. She sadd
that she would not visit any of the Huertiemne family either in Oregon or Washingw-
ton and stated that she would not be in a positiom to obtain any u;fomatim

until she returns to Los Angeles. . A“ kﬂ(/
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" fos Aggéles Division Office: Miss Ristig will be contacted after
she returns to Los Angeles in about one month, to see if she has any further
informmtion of value relative to this matter,
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FELDMAN, Clara

Mrs. sernard McLaughlin
cla ims to be wife of Bates
C-35614
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Mrs. Ed Benz thC; S

Res. Tacoma; Nativity, Wis;
occupation, housewife; 21 yrs;
slender build; med. complexion;
blue eyes; 1light brown hair.

17 - 12
) a

This 1s Bentz' wife
C-35614
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT QOklahoma City, Oklahoma

7-7

DATE WHEN MADE:

6-28-34

REPORT MADE AT:

Portland, Oregon

PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE:

6-22/25-34

REPORT MADE BY:

TITLE:, ~ 5 -
CEORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases
CHARLES F. URSCHEL - Victim

bCHARACTER OF CASE:

“Kidnaping

SYNOPSIS of FACTS:

d her father,
or April, 1934, traveling

for gold.

Whereabouts of

Denver, Coloragdo.

P.

REFEREICE : Telegram from Los Angeles

June 20, 1934.

DETAILS:

Mr. A. H. Scott and five children, q
left Oregon Marck

to Minnesota through

Denver, Colorado and returned to Jacksonville,
Oregon, where they are presently prospecting

Clardg-¥eldman not

established except that six year old daughter
of Scott stated that her Aunt Clara was in

P’\\ b/]O

office dated - ) )

erence telegram advised this office that A. H. Scott and
of Clara Feldman who was known to have been consorting
with Albert Bates at the time he was picked up in Denver and is thought to have

a part of the ransom money paid in this case,

on June 20, 1934, in a black Hudson Sedan, Oregon 1934{license 82-476, the car’
having a black trailer, and proceeding to Jacksonville,' Ofégon.

was leaving Ventura, California,

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED: é:’t f{’: E Z 5 :

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGK

RECORDED AND INDEXKI

/- J/E = )G 5| MBI

- COPI#NIS REP.OR'I' FURNISHED TO:
Division - 3 Denver - 2
Cklahoma City - 2

Salt lake - 1
[ ™ .
Los Angeles - 2 eV ROEBWranecican -

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

JUL 5= 1934 A M+

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

CHECKED OFF:

JUL-6 - 1934

JACKETED:
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Agent proceeded to the Oregon-California state line and
at 4-30 P.M., June 24, 1934, this car was seen crossing the Oregon state
line and from there proceeded to Jacksonville, Oregon. Agent conducted
discreet investigatiom the following morning which revealed that Mr.

A. H. Scott, who is a brother-in-law of Clara Feldman, in company with
of Clara, and Mr. Scott's five children, had
8e ed on a plot of ground, erecting a tent, for the purpose of later

9
prospecting. Mr, Hurtienne, father of_ and Clara

Feldman, accompanied these parties.

Agent under pretext conversed with the five children and

_Mr., Scott, where it was learned that they had been in Jacksonville, Oregon

during April and May, 1934, in quest of property to conduct a mining
business but that not being successful they had left the state of Oregon,
going through California, Nevada, Utah, Colorado, Indiana, to Central

Lake, Michigan, and that they had spent some time in Duluth and Grand
Marais, Minnesota. The exact purpose of this trip could not be determined,
but Mr. Scott stated that they had always been interested in mining and
that although he had looked over the eastern section of the United States,
that that was not the purpose for his trip East. He also stated that

he had spent some time in Indiana because he had been born and raised in
that state; the exact city in Indiena could not be learned.

Hr. Scott further stated that he had driven 11,000 miles
on this trip and that he had returned to Oregon by way of Nebraska
Wyoming, Salt Lake City, Utah, Reno, Nevada, Los Angeles, and that he
had stayed for a short visit at Ventura, California, coming directly
to Jacksonville from Ventura.

Agent spent e entire day talking with members of this
party and learned fro one of the children, who is about
six years of age, that their grandfather, Mr. Hurtienne, who had made
the trip East with them, left Jacksonville the morning of June 24th
on the train for South Tacoma, Washington, where he had a twelve acre
farm. The Portland office has been keeping a surveillance over lr.
Hurtienne's residence in South Tacoma,

mde the statement that her grandfather
had fifteen children. She tried to remember all of them, and gave the

following names and addresses: traveling with Mr.
Scott, presently at Jacksonville; Ventura, California;
California; and george, Washington Clara Hurtienne

Feldman, Denver, Colorado. She could not give any address as to where

Clara could be located.




3]

Agent-visited Mr. Scott's camp where it was observed
that he had been driving a 1927 Hudson Super Six, color blue; Oregon
1934 license 82-476, motor #542462. He also had a black trailer which
stood about five and one-half feet from the ground on which he carried
all camping equipment and luggage.

Through disereet inquiry it was learned that a 1931
Hupmobile Sedan, color-blue, California license 3 W 8553, came fram

_ California on June 22, 1934, the occupants being a {{Jjjjjjj end his

sister, mother and father. These people appeared to be acquainted with
Mr. Scott and are presently camping in a small house on the same ground
with Scott and his relatives. had made the statement that he
was previously from Oklahoma City, but that for the past nine months

he had been living in California. His present intention is to purchase
land and mine for gold. On June 24th, left Jacksonville for
Hornbrook, California, returning the same day with an elderly man-who
is known to be an old prospector in this vicinity. They also made the
statement that their stay was to be indefinite; that they had no plans
as to where they may do their prospecting, but thought that it would

be in the vicinity of Jacksonville.

is described from agent's observation as being
about 32 years old; five feet ten inches; 190 pounds; hair dark brown;
appearance clean-cut, the athletic type. His sister, (IR is
described as being about 28 years old; 5 feet 7 inches; 150 pounds;
hair black, bobbed; complexion fair; prettiy.

W.Tacksonville, Oregon, has
been quite friendly w e Scotts and stated to agent that he would

watch their movements and transmit any information of value to the
Portland office. () is 2 very relieble man, who is working a
gold mine on the property next to where the Scotts are camping. The
pretext assumed by agent, referred to in the second paragraph on page
two hereof, was effected through agent's representing himself as being
interested in prospecting in the vicinity of Jacksonville, Oregon, and
through cooperation of agent assisted him during one entire
day in his mining operations, and it was during this time that A. H.
Scott and his children called at the roperty and engaged in
conversation with agent.

A cover was placed on the mail of Mr. Scott and any
one by the name of Hurtienne at the Post Office at Jacksonville,

e
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From a review of the Portland file, for the information
of other interested offices, A. H. Scott is known to have a very close
personal contact with Clara Feldman and it is known that he traveled
_from Portland, Oregon, to Denver, Colorado, with Clara Feldman shortly

" after the apprehension of Albert Bates in Denver in August, 1933. A

Buick automobile belonging to Bates, which was recovered at Denver,
contained among the effects therein a knapsack bearing the name of Scott.

From a confidential informant, whose neme has previously
been furnished the Division, this office learned that Clara Feldman was
in possession of two cans containing money which was thought to be part
of the ransom money. A check has been made of all banks in this vicinity

- to establish whether any of the money is being spent 1n the Northwest,

without result.

It is known to this office that{Ed Feldman and his
mother Clara Feldman, traveled together extensively during the fall of
1933 and the spring of 1934, during which time they have purchased
several automobiles, paying cash in all instances. In October, 1933,
they arrived in Portland in a Dodge Sedan purchased at Chicago Illin01s
this car being wrecked late in October, 1933, by Ed Feldmd® near Iunctlon .
City, Oregon, whereupon he purchased a Chevrolet Cabriolet at Eugene,

Oregon, paying cash for same. This car has disappeared, the disposition
not being known.,

Early in April, 1934, T4 Feldian flew from ledford,
Cregon to Portland. From 1nvest1gation agent.discovered that Ed- F
man had been living in Medford and was comsorting with one
Agent had an opportunity to observe Ed Feldman end it appeare
was very interested in gold mining and purchased equipment, proceeded to
Rogue River, Oregon, but did no actual mining. A surveillance was kept
over Ed Feldman until he disappeared from the vicinity of Medford in
May for the purpose of going to same unknown destination to get sufficient
money to take up gold mining on a large scale. He has never been report-
ed to have returned to iedford from this date. On leaving Medford he
took and it is thought that - they have been married
and at present are traveling some place in the East. It is believed
that possibly Ed Feldman may be in company with his mother Clara. At
the time these people left Medford they were driving in a 1929 Ford
Roadster, color faded grey, Oregon license 12-434, motor A 1729745. This
car is registered under the name of Exel C. Johnsoﬂ‘ which nams he has
been using at all times .while in the state of Oregon.

On June ted a registered, special
delivery letter to Medford, the
envelope bearing a Po return a . acquaintances instruct-

ed the special delivery clerk to hold the letter in general delivery as
they had not heard from for some time. They referred the
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.-postman to G rother,

Medford, who stated that{jjjjw=s traveling throughout the countryat
the present time, but that she expe

cted to return in the near
future. A mail cover was placed on mail at Medford.

A dascriptioniof Ed Feldman is as follows:

Age 20 .
Height 5* 10"
Weight 150
Build Med ium slender
Hair Light brown, with reddish tinge, combed pompadour
Eyes Light, believed to be blue
Makes a good appearance and often dressed in
L - corduroy trousers, sweater and leather windbreaker;
e riding boots and trousers.

pescription ot QD

Age About 20 years
Height 5' 57

Zeight 135

Hair Dark brown, bobbed

Attractive appearance

Through a confidential informant, whose name is being
furnished the Division under separate cover, Special Agent
ascertained the information that Clara Feldman was in the vi¢inity of
Portland approximately from six to eight weeks ago at which time she
was alleged to have been riding in a pea-green color Pontiac Sedan
p\“ L57<:/ bearing California license plates, number unknown. This car was re-
ported to have carried a black trunk on the rear. Through this in-
formant, it is alleged that Clara Feldman wrote a letter from Ventura,
California on or about June 8, 1934, addressed to a party in Portland
whose identity the confidential informant would not disclose, advising
that she and her sister intended to drive to Portland during that week
from Ventura., This informant furnished information that Clara Feldman
has been using the alias of Clara Belle Maxwell.

Through arrangements made with the confidential informe:
ant, who resides in Seattle, Washington, the informant proceéded to
Portland, Oregon, and conducted discreet inquiries for the purpose of
ascertaining further information regarding Clara Feldman. He advised
that he had information that Clara Feldman was friendly with a family
by the name of Johnson who resided in the vicinity of Milwaukde, Oregon,
Johnson reputedly being an onion raiser. The informant's information




B e cvalls [ alN

(4]

'_was that Clara Feldman usually contacted Johnson and his family when
“ she was in this part of the country.

Special Agentgand Special Agent in Charge
C. C. Spears conducted investigation at and in the vicinity of Kilwaukde,
Oregon, in an effort to obtain substantiating information regarding the
Johnson family. Contact was had with Constable{jliat Milwaukie,

who is a reliable peace officer, and general inquiry was made in that
commnity without any definite results. There is no record at the

. Milwaukie Post Office that Clara Feldman has received mail through that

office under her true name or aliases. It was further developed that
there was a family by the name of Johnson who previously lived near
Milwaukie who specialized in raising onions, but this femily had removed
from that vicinity and their exact whereabouts was not known except

they were supposed to have moved to the vicinity of Washougal, Washing-
ton,

As a result of the information referred to above per-
taining to the confidential informant that Clara Ffeldman had correspond-
ed from Ventura, California, contact was had with the Los Angeles
Division office, but no information was obtained indicating that Clara
Feldman had yeen in Ventura. It was ascertained, however, by the Los
Angeles office that of Clara Feldman, who
resides at Ventura, had recently received a letter from one of her
sisters at Central Lake, Michigan, and while the informant who furnished
this information was not familiar with the identity of the sister who
wrote from Central Lake gave the impression that the
letter was from This coincides with information
developed by this agent that A. H. Scott, and Scott's
children had been traveling in the East, and it is believed that they
visited Central Lake, Michigan, for scme unknown reason and while at

Central Lake corresponded with mr
It is believed possible that relatives o a

m at Ventura,

€ n may reside in Central Lake, which appears to be a small com-
munity, and investigation is being requested of the Chicago office
for the purpose of obtaining any information of value, if possible, at
Central Lake, Michigan. -

The Portland office has transmitted photographs of
Clara Feldmun and her son Ed Feldman, alias A. C. Johnson, alias ixel
L. J’ohnson to the Division with request that copies thereof be made
and an appropri..te number of same be forwarded to all offices receiv-
ing copies of this report. It should be stated that of the two photo-
graphs of Clara Feldman, the one w%hich was taken on board the Steamer
Iroquois is the most recent picture, having been taken in the spring

All b1C
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of 1933. The other photograph of Clara Feldmen was presumably taken
from ten to twelve years ago, but it is reported to be a fairly good
_likeness of her. The woman shown in the photograph of Clara Feldman
““taken on board the Steamer Iroquois is Mrs. Ed Bentz, wife of Ed Bentz,
who is a known bank robber and former associate of Albert Bates and
George Kelly Barnes. Information reported to this office by the con-
fidential informant referred to herein, who resides at Seattle, Vash-
ington, is that Clara Feldman has dyed her heir a red or henna color °

and it is known that she has considerable gold in her teeth which is
decidedly noticeable.

Attention is invited to the investigation recently
conducted by the Denver office at Denver, Colorado, based upon in-
formation furnished by one (D who has claimed that he has
recently observed Clara Feldman upon several occasions in Denver. It
is believed in this connection that the information obtained by agent
from one of the children of A. H. Scott that her Aunt Clara was in
Denver, should be given consideration as it now seems to coincide
with the information furnished by informant (P ot Denver.

UNDEVELOPED LEADS.

PORTLAND OFFICE: Will continue investigation at Jackson-
ville, Oregon, and Tacama, Washington.

CHICAGO (FFICE: Will conduct appropriate investigation
at Central Lake, Michigan, to determine if Clara Feldmen using the name
of Ruth Johnson, Gladys Edward or Clara Belle Maxwell, has recently
been in Central Lake, and conduct further inquiry to determine whether
there are any persons residing in the vicinity of Central Lake with the
family neme Hurtienne, this being the family name of Clara Feldman.

DENVER OFFICE: It is suggested that the Denver office

contact the Automobile Registration Bureau in the state of Colorad +t6

determine whether Ed Feldman has registered the Ford Roadster described
herein. It is also suggested that inquiry be made for the registration

of any automobiles under the name of Clara Belle Maxwell, Gladys Edwards
or Ruth Johnson.

mone. [0 S1C
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July 5, 1934,

Special Agent in Churge,
Kunsus City, dissouri.

Pear Sirs
feference 13 nmace to Division letter dated

June 13, ,9%4 wherein it was requested th.t you inter-
viex , Springfield,
Misaouri.

The Livision cesires to te ecvised of the
rzsults of your interview with

Very truly yours,

FILES SECTION Lirector.
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R . July 5, 1934,

kil

Special Agent iz Charge,

-~ Divieslon of Investigation,
U, 8. Departeent of Justice,
224 Yederal Building,
Oklehoma City, Oklshoms,

Re: Gsorge mu&m. with
aligses, et al. Charles
¥, Urschel -~ Yictim,
Kidnepicg.

Dear Sir: .

) At the time of reellocatiom of the State of Arksnses from
- the Oklahoma City Office to the Little Rock Office, there wes treans-
7 mitted here copy of your letter deted June 18, 1934, addresssd to
the Portland, Oregon, office settimg forth that you had ple
stop order at the Arkansas Automodile Registratiom Buresam foX Chev-
rolet Cabriolet Motor imzsyos. Serial FEBA-0314291.

¥ile vas opened at this office or the entitled case although
it eppesars now thet s&mé was unnecessary in view of the faet that
the matter perteining to this distriet had deen given eppropriate
altention. Accordingly, for purpose of edministration and pending
further request from your office, this case will be considered as
referred upon completion.

Very truly yours,

¥X. E. COLRCY,
Special Agent {n Cherge.

g@.ﬂﬂC/

[ 1] P“tmd W\)\.h‘-m
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

" DIRECTOR . .
e . Bibision of Infrestigation
WHDL- b7C/ . 3. Bepartment of Justice
: BWushington, B. €.
) - June 27, 1934.
| MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR
In view of the comprehensive nature
of the Division's activities in the Urschel case,
it is suggerted that one large photographic copy
of Divisionchart #34-31, entitled, "Kidnaping of
Charles F{TUrschel",should be forwarded to each
Field Office to be framed and displayed in a
conspicuous place.
Respectfully,
P R
WD, Lester.
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To: ___ Director

- _____Mr. Nathan

: - _Mr. Toleon
___ Mr. Edwards
__Mr. Clegg
___ Mr., Egan
____Mr. Harbo
_____Mr. Renneberger
—_Miss Gandy

Miss Finnell
Miss Beahm
Miss Sheaffer
Chief, Unit
Fjles Section
Supervisor, Stfeno./Pool
_____Supervisor ___
Mr.

L

m|

V. H. D. Lester.
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THL INTERNATIONAL SYSTEM
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Commercial 3 7 an (merica
20 shouhd shack dham of sorvice deudsed, atherwios Cablis SR
92 ol be tommmitted o0 & lofoutowmumunicetin

Cables
Mackuy
{ the following message, ;;Ucct to the terms on back Aereof,

)

which are hereby agreed to

[ S5
“ =
’ - - '—:"
Dwight Brantley S
, Division Of Investigation =
; U.S. Dept. of Justice =
224 Federal Bldg.
; Okla. City Okla,
. © -
Urschel Kidnaping forward photograph Clara §eldman
;,r' to aid investigation pending here ‘
s ' Nathan’
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July 10, 1934,

Specisl ‘gent in Cherge,
Ollehosma City, (llehoras

Dear Sir:”

Refsrence is mole to ymr letter of June 2},
1934, in comection with the cess entitled Ceorge Kelly
Dernes, et al; Charles Y.OUrschel - Vietim; Yiénaping.
A serrch of the firgerprint files of the Division fails
to disclose any record of the fingerrrints of Mr. Charles
Urschel.

tave been

The firgerpriats of
They have dbeen compared

locateld ir the Divisimn's files.
vith the latent firserprints previouslyp@€veloped in this
case 88 have the fingerprints of but in
no instence hzs en icentificaticn been o « Should
it be possidle for yur office to obtain the fingerprints
of ¥r, Urschel they shouli be sutmitted in order that
they may be given nroper attenticn in the Division,

Very truly yours,

A \l mc, Director.

SECcT
MA!LhDioN

R

s

(

~— e

o~

now,
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Special Agent in Charge,
Birmingham, Alabama, Y A< ¢ e/ EFF g

Dear Sir:

There is being forwgrded to your officé under
eparate cover one large photographic copy of Division
/ Chart #34-31, entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES FZ>URSCHEL.

,:/‘. In view of the comprehensive nature of the )
Division's activities in this case, it is desired that ~

this chart be framed and displayed in a consp1cuous -
place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,

Director.
R}—‘(‘(jr: s D t.‘ B N Ahiahines aen E e R R TRS
kS !7 ] (" - / ? a
o e b 1 ’ - —— e err s e l
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Special Agent in Charge,

Attention: Nr, Ja M. Knith.

Dear Sir:

There is being forwarded to your office under
separate cover one large photographic copy of Division
Chart #34-31, -entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES F. URSCHEL.

In view of the comprehensive nature of the
Division's activities in this case, it is desired that
this chart be framed and displayed in a conspicuous
place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

e T eis T amae
d Ta

Director.
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Iy 9, 1932

Special Agent in Charge,

Attention: Mr. T. D. Quinn,

Dear Sir:

There is being forwarded to your office under

separate cover one large photographic copy of Division
Chart #34-31, entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES F. URSCHEL.

In view of the comprehensive nature of the
Division's activities in this case, it is desired that
this chart be framed and displayed in a conspicuous
place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

. ' <= LRIV
voLL Bl vty

: irector.
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: Jaly 3, 1934
; Special Agent in Charge,
Atteationt Mr. J. S, Egan.
Dear Sir:
There is being forwarded to your office under
separate cover one large photographic copy of Division
Chart #34-31, entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES F. URSCHEL.
In view of the comprehensive nature of the
Division's activities in this case, it is desired that
L this chart be framed and displayed in a conspicuous
et place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

G vaid sl LUWVED)

Director.
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Sy 9, 1534

.= Special Agent in Charge,
Attentions Mry J. J. Xdwards,

Dear Sir:

There is being forwarded to your office under

separate cover one large photographic copy of Division
Chart #34-31, entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES F. URSCHEL.

In view of the comprehensive nature of the
- Division's activities in this case, it is desired that
A this chart be framed and displayed in a conspicuous
place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

g .
Trtery 75 v Taagras
HERNES Y “ T OODTEVEY s

Director.
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- daly 9, 1924

Special Agent in Charge,

Attention:® wr. 8, E. CIegg.

Dear Sir:

There is being forwarded to your office under
separate cover one large photographic copy of Division
Chart #34-31, entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES F. URSCHEL.

In view of the comprehensive nature of the
Division's activities in this case, it is desired that
this chart be framed and displayed in a conspicuous
place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

John FAgar Hoover,
Director.
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Special Agent in Charge,

Attention: Mr. E,. A, Tamm,.

Dear Sir:

There is being forwarded to your office under
separate cover one large photographic copy of Division
Chart #34-31, entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES F. URSCHEL.

In view of the comprehensive nature of the
Division's activities in this case, it is desired that -
this chart be framed and displayed in a conspicuous
place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.

(( FILE® SEQTION
! MAtLED
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Special Agent in Charge,

Attentions Mr, H, Rathan,

Dear Sir:

There is being forwarded to your office under

separate cover one large photographic copy of Division
Chart #34-31, entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES F. URSCHEL.

In view of the comprehensive nature of the
Division's activities in this case, it is desired that
this chart be framed and displayed in a conspicuous
place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

Jona kigar Hoover,
Director.
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July 9, 1954

Special Agent in Charge,

Attention: Mr. C. A. Tolsom,

Dear Sir:

There is being forwarded to your office under
separate cover one large photographic copy of Division
Chart #34-31, entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES F. URSCHEL.

In view of the comprehensive nature of the
Division's activities in this case, it is desired that
this chart be framed and displayed in a conspicuous
place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

¢ty Tligos Boneran,

Director.

2 —_
l FILES SECTION
: MAILED

i .

wOJUL 10 1220 g |

l i,
BIVISION CF INVER TS AT
! 10N,
- DEPAATHENT of J‘dﬁﬂéi ,
..-\g'_-,-_ S

'K AR



iy ey

PR S

daacatat JAND Aa L

-k mm.\oqu-:uv9. 1934

- -

Special Agent in Charge,

Attention: Mr. W, Re. Glavin,

Dear Sir:

There is being forwarded to your office under
separate cover one large photographic copy of Division
Chart #34-31, entitled KIDNAPING OF CHARLES F. URSCHEL.

In view of the comprehensive nature of the
Division's activities in this case, it is desired that
this chart be framed and displayed in a consplcuous
place in your offices.

Very truly yours,

John Edgar Hoover,
Director.
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. UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

AT
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\ .. Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Cxlahorm City, Cklahom -~ " . rweno, 77—
“';f REPORT MADE AT: DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REFPORT MADE BY:
1 /| DALLiS, TEXaS 7/7/34 7/5/3%4 b ‘
‘ ' TIMLE: v éHARACI'!R OF CASE:
)“ GEORGE KELLY Q@\E‘S, with aliasses, Tt Al; KIDIAPING .
CiiaRLES FLURASCHEL - Victim.
g
SYNOPSIS or FACTS: armond Shannon, Faradise, Texas, iaterviewed, —
and his place searched ropKrangon joney ale- e s oot LA
lezed to heve becn buried.! Search fuils to IR S S &
revr:al the location of any of the ransom : Y=Y Ol =
. . o =9 F D 2=l
money. —— g’a -V /N 5"\. ;‘
- w 9 >
. S o\, LTk
R > Yunpy (4
L3 - Z 7 > PX) N\ 4
REFEREICT: Telephone call from Special agent in Charcge NO

Colvin, E1 Paso, to Speciul agent in Charge

Blalze, Dallzs, Texas.,

DET-ILS: Reference telephone call fronm SAC Colvin to SAC Blake was to

the effect that Special 4gent in Charge Colvin, Z1 Paso, Texas
had contacted Deputy Sheriff of iinkler Couaty, Texas;———-
and otn of iink, Texas; the %hree of whom indicated thzt they :
possessed informaticn that about :120,000,00 of the Urschel ransom noney was
buried cn the fem of armond Shannon, at Yaredise, Texas, and had requested thest
an agent frowm the Zalles Division office meet thenm et Ft, iforth, Texas.

The writer and Special agent (A)P of the Dallss
ivision orffice, went %o rolice Headquerters, Fort ior » lexas, where they.
contzacted peputy Sheriff, Winkler Couaty, Texas;—, oil-

DETAILS: DURper; an.t lawrer, the latter two of Yink, Texas. In a coaver-
sation with these persons, the writer ascertzined that they hud inforiation which
they had already impurted to SAC Colvin, at %1 Paso, Texas, that 2120,000.00 of the
‘rachel ranso: roney was supposed to be buried under the Armond Shannon shack
wnerc Charles ', Urschel was kept = priscner, the designated spot being according
to under or near the middle c? the house near an entrznce or exit
vithout a door,

A\\ b-—l DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
APPROVED AND ‘\ r_x, l / P - RECORDED AND IN.DEXED:
2 A -~ A .
FORWARDED: +. \‘ ‘\w seeciaL gD /‘ ; },:) /~,,-",{l/ {j JuL 12 1934
: M ONITED STATES CHECKED OFF:
com:sor;& m:ron-rrum,su:p'm: m . .- _,';“ “
s . g 3 - RPN ]
3-Division 1-St. Paul Dﬁﬂﬂ)i o |kl 19 T34 1) I—
2-Cxla. City l-Chica%yxﬁs. Lw B~
1 o .- K OF INVESTIGATION
1-31 Paso 1-:, C. 20 L W __umeyy a
2-Dallas CDC -
S
€. & SOYERRAEERY PRINTING OFPICE: 1923 7_m

~\ L
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o c se of 3. G, (Boss) Shannon and the shack of Armond Shannon
were visited. ﬂ stated that from his description of the house and grounds
the ransom oney is alleged to heve been buried under the irmond Shennon shack.

ﬁ. who states he is a Civil Engineer and at present employed as an oil-pumper

for “agnolia (il Company at ./ink, Texas, weat.over the pluce very carefully, und
after dlggin" in various places uncer the house and in the vicinity of places where
doors mizht heve been missing, and other places, which seamiagzly nmight heve been dug
before, finally gave up snd stuted thzt the inforrmtion rsceived by him in verhearing
two men talk while attending & dance at lonshzn, Texas, probably is erroneous. :

In the neantire, the writer und Special ;-.gent- interviezed
aArmond Shannon, who stated that there was never a door nissiag on his house or that
of his father's house; that he is ccnvinced that none of the rasisoa money was buried
under either of the houses or on =ny of the lond oimed by his fether, Boss Shunnon,
He further stated thut ebout two months ago, ‘'r. and lirs, Charles F. Urschel came to
his plzce for taes purpose of teking pictures, and at that tire lir, Urschel told
Armond to try to loczte the ransom moaey, end in the event it was found, he, Aruond
Shannon, woulG be hanisome rewarded. armond stated that after his release from jail
and return to raradise, Texas, ne immediestely searched his premises as well as that
of his fzther, but feiled to fiud eny clue that might lead hin to think that the money
was buried there. armond further stated thut after his coaversation with .'r. Urschel
he again :2de a secrch, without success. .ccording to irmond, he doubts very rwen if
Albert Zates buried the ransom money at raradise. In this connectlon he stated that _
the cay Bates came to the shac% tc return Urschel to Cklsho.wm, Bates was there about
one hour and a half and it would have been impossible for Bates to bury the money
without his (Armond's) seeing hin do so. after Bates left the shack, armond stated,
Sates never rcturned to raredise, Texus to his (Arnond'ﬂ knowledze.

VENDIIG. | A\ \ bjC/
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. July 13, 1934

Epecial Agent in Charge, |
Dallas, Texane

0
REs GEORGE K&LLY BARH}:.’S with aliases,
ot 8l, CHAHLES Fd~ORSCHEL -

Vgar &ir:

Refereuce is made to your letter dated June 19,

1934 in tne ve entitivd case relstive to the zervices
posforaed vy QUMMM of Deliss, Texas in connsotion
with tle furaleshiuy of inforsation relative to tha escape
ol darvey Je bBeiley Crom (be Dellas County Jafl,

Tha Division desires to be advised what arrange-
zente were mace by Special igent P relstive to the
gorvices allsgedly .eadered tha Division by-"

Yery truly yours,

A“ 670 John Edgar Hoover,

Director,

RECORDED "

2w

N .
- s s Shan WOR mds po—
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503A U.3, Court louse & F.O. Bldg.,
salt Lake City, Utah.
. ) B . July €, 1934,

Special agent in Charge,
Division of Investigetion,
U.3. Department cof Justice,
4:2 11dlend Savings Building,
Denver, Colorado,

ud reciernre

o)
RE: GF'CRC T FILLY BARWS with alleses.
SARLES ¥ %I’i Q%L - Vietim.

l\idnaping.  8.L. File 7-10,
sear 3ir:

Sections one and three of Salt lLake City file 7-10
in the above entitled :natter were left with Speciel Agent

?or your offiece by 3peciel igent —or this office,
I will te pleased if you will see that Seoctions 1l and 3 of
the 3alt lake City file are returned to this office as soon es

is rrecticebdble.

Vory truly yours,

JUUN a. DOWD,

A\\ B’,C/ 3pecial Agent in Cherge.

ce - Division. .: ' ..
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Chicago, Illinois
Yiaren 20, 1334
(Name and address of Contributor)

ry

Date 3/20/34

Mr. J. E. Hoover, .

Director, U. S. Bureau of Investigation,
Department of Justice,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:-

Following are the dispositions of cases on which
fingerprints have been mailed toc the U. S. Bureau of Investiga-
tion:

Print Name and Alias Disposition
Number .
LOUISE nﬁg?£Sé aliases: Louise j
‘ Seaton, Louise Bryant, Louise - A
Gar 7 Carrenter, lirs. J.D. Dahmer, Esther irrested Grand Rapids®

5326 liagness, Lirs. Geo. lagress, krs. E.l. rolice Department ..}

iiller, irs. B, L. Seaten, Jaquline Logan, 11/6/30, charge
Louise Donovan, Genze lia.mess,

TR
shorllftlnb. Dig~~ %
rosition, released

to lezve dowm.

This form to be submitted to the U. S. Bureau of
Investigation to report dispositions of cases in which prints
were forwarded previously. Dispositions include such informa-
tion as advice relative to sentences imposed, fines, discharges
from custody, etc. Several cases may be listed on each sheet.

-
)=l
Very truly yours, . 0

’ “\ Q\uw\,q[/,;" FeooRE s L
Speciezl igent in Charge . R | ¥
tST( , (official Tltle) ";:“:’,_f;,__“-.": PR, ¢
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1 ) ) . "
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKLAHONA CITY; OKLAHOMA FiLENO. 7-)] G
REPQRT-I#’ADE AT: z DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REFPORT MADE BY:
' ~ 28/29-34
Nashville, Tenn. 7/12/34 6;_6{ 4 end —
TITLE. i CHARACTER OF CASE:
GEORGE KELLY BARIEB with aliases, et alj;
. KIDAPING;
CHARLES F.CURSGHEL - Victim. HARBORIIG A FUGITIVE FROM
JUSTICE. _

\?}Ygib@s_orn\crs: Yellow Creek Bridge near Clarksville, Tennessee, covered

on night of June 28, 1934, and no one put in an appearance
to obtain the money from (NS —continues
to deny having written instant not e; printed handwriting
specimens obtained from him. Orders of MNolle Prosequi
entered at lemphis, Tenn. 6~ -34 as egainst Travis and
R3msey.

- PENDING -

REFERINCE: Letter fram Nashville Office to Director dated June 28, 1934,

and Report of Special Agent Bimingham, Alabama,
dated April 10, 1934.

IDETAILS: A
AT CLARKSVILLE, TENN,.:
On the night of June 28, 1934, Agent accompanied by Agents
and together with Sheriff and Deputy Sheriff
met on the road between Clarksville and the Yellow

Creek Bridgs. ated that he would refuse to go on the Bridge to keep his
rendezvous with parties mentioned in the reference letter for fear that said persons
WalAhds. ki1l him inasmuch as he did not have the money required, or that he would be
shot by officers, should they appear on the bridge for same. After some difficulty
he agreed to station himself on the bridge, which was done at about 11:15 P.M. Agent
and the above nsmed persons stationed themselves appropriately at both ends of each
bridge. No one, either afoot or via auto, passed over the bridge fran 11 15 P.M.
until 12:45 P.M. : T T e

On several occasions Agent questionedq to whether he
originated the instant matter by writing the notes he claimed to have been received

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE S‘PACB

RECORDED AND INDEXE!
tROAVEI:,ESNE, SPECIAL cnn' s N - RS .
:%/ e | T [ 75 )50 2 UL 14 19
" UNITED STATES CHECKED OFF:
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"mentionbd by

.the letter to his Step-mother,

-~

by him but on each occagion__he stoutly denied seame.

Agent interviewed Route 1, Slayton, Temnessee;

in reference report as the only person to whom the -
contents of the letter were made known prior to delivering same to
Attorney at Clarksville. He stated he lives three-quarters of a
le from and has known him all his 1ife; that about thirteen
yoars ago worked a share crop for for three years; that
he at all t 8 has been regarded as sane, the only peculiarity ever having
been noted is that he has a very high temper. d was requested to advise
Agent of the contents of the note shown to him and he gave.the sukstance of
seme quite comprehensively. He also made known to Agent that the note wag shown
to him on the ssme day that claimed to have received it, same being
about 30 days ago; that on that day he accompanied” to the maple
tree and assisted him in locating same; that the next Sunday he again
accompanied to the designated spot and with the assistance of
one » a farmer who lives in their neighborhood, a make-shift
compass was used in an endeavor to locate the buried loot,

On June 29, 1934, Agent questione in detail and
he then admitted thatP dia accompanm__in_ an
endeavor to locate the buried loot and that he had shown the letter to him
previous to delivering it to Attorney further, that he had also shown
eand to his
prior to delivering it ¢ It will be noted
that in reference 1 enied that he had ever shown the letter
to anyone except and mede admission to that effect only after
considerable qQuestioning by Special Agent in Charge Rorer, which it will be
noted indicates that he is reluctant in making known all the facts in this
matter. Further questioning of was unproductive of results -
whereupon the Agent obteined two printed handwriting specimens from him,
having him to write certain portions of the note claimed to have been received
by him, and seme are herewi th forwarded to the Division for comparison with
the note mentioned in reference letter as having been forwarded to the
Division. ‘ . ‘.

Father,

Sheriff () edvised Agent that he would keep the

Nashville Office advised of anmy further developments of this matter.

The following investigation was conducted by Special Agent
at Memphis, Tenn.:

William McClanahan, U. S. Attorney, after examining the records
of his office, advised Agent that on June 28, 1934, upon prior authorization

.of the Attorney General, he entered orders of Nolle Prosequi at Memphis,

Tennessee, as against Seymour Eaton Travis, charged with harboring George
Kelly Barnes, and as against Langford Poland Ramsey, charged with being an
accessory after the fact of kidnaping Charles F, Urschel and also with
conspiracy to violate the kidnaping statute.

- PENDING - A(L bﬂC/
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. UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. Form No. 1 )
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKLAHOMA CITY, Okla, EP FILENO, 77
REPORT MADE AT: ‘ DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE BY: :
4\ EL PASO, Texase | 7/11/34 7/7/34 Gy % |
)\'ru; b o CHARACTER OF CASE:
GEORGE KELLY BARNES, et al O
CHARLES F,%RSCHEL, Victim "KIDNAPING,

- =

* Ric)ﬁCIark, and * are old time
friends and clients of lawyer ers, of Oklahoma Citye
q has no direct evidence of either of the above
persons ndling Urschel money.

RUC.

SYNOPSIS oF FACTS:

Ju 16434 P8

Report of Special Agent— Dallas, 6/19/34.,
DETAILS: At Tetum, N.f:

This Azent while at Tatum interviewed —Deputy Sheriff of lee

County, N, stated that he recently was visited by his brother ()
of Stonewall County, Texas; that his brother told him about re-
ceivin® an anonymous letter advising that —was attempting to sell some

of the Urschel money,

This brought to his mind what had told him in the early part
of the winter, stating that was the daughter of
f Lovington, MN.ife, and visits her father quite often;
that on one of their visits last winter, told him that he was well
DETALS: acquainted with Attorney lMathers who defended George Kelly and JHarvey Bailey;
that in fect lathers had on several occasions defended him ,and— and
that he and— had ridden in the big car that Mathers received from Geoo
Xelly for defending Xelly, stating that idethers was the best criminal lawyer in
Oklehoma, .

further stated that (MBI bore ves in Elk City, Okla,, but
he and have recently been operating a -gembling joint in MeClain, Texas;

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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that_and the —brothers are notorious crooks; that his under-
standing is that :athers has defended Rich and — several times for
some . of their crooked work in Oklahoma; and that they have quite a connection
with the underworld and were in Zobbs, .., during the boom days; that while
the-and @D - in Sobbs, thev were connected with one
& orook and rough gambler, andﬁ also a gambler who is operating at
Borger, Texas; and has slot macnines at all the small towns in the Borger district;
that it is his opinion that if any one is handling the Urschel money that the

nd are the ones as they claim to be good friends of Attorney
Jathers and would not hesitate to do any thing that ilathers would request them to
do,

tated that
him that her husband and
ing a gambling joint and it was his belief that
spencs sore of his time there with them.

wife was now in Lovington and had told
were in McClain, Texas, operat-
was there with them or

UNDZVELOPED LEAD:

" DALLAS OFFICE - It is suzgested that the Dallas Office investigate this matter at

¢Clain, Texas, &s and are operating a gambling joint
at that point and are possibly handling the Urschel money in the operation of
their gambling place and furnishing Rich Clark with some to put in circulation,--
the money being furnished them by Attorney !f‘athers,

'REFERRED UPON COMPLETICN TO OFFICE OF ORIGIH,

Al b1
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422 1idland Savings Bldg.
Denver, Colo,.-
© - July 15, 1934

[ S .
e o
) — =L . X
R S
Spestal Agsnt in Chargs, 3 "-‘5":\;'/,, SR
Division of Investigation, > g%\g‘"ej";\:‘ r\\\
Ge 5o Dopartment of Justice, = 0 qk‘f‘-—"“

503 ab. &. Sourt Jouse & P. C. 3lig.,
Salt lake City, Utab

Dear 3ir:

¥ith reference to your letter dated July 9, 1934,
we are returning heresith by registered mail iectiogp 1

‘ _Oand,ia of the Salt Lake City Pile 7-10, uuo--czmg?mu

BARYES, et al, CHARLAS PLURSCHSL--Vietim, KIDNAPING, which
seotions of your file weare locaned to this Offlee.

You will note fraz the files that i{n some inatances
vhaore your file contzined duplicate copies of reports that
one has baen removed and placed in the lenver file in arder
to make the file in the “envar (ffice ae complete as possidls,

Tery truly yours,

JAY €. RZRMAD,
Speciul .gent in Zharge

;.uision/

NEGISTRHED HaIL
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Blifision of Infestigation
3. 8. Bepurtment of Justice.
1616 FEDERAL HESERVE BANK BUILDING

. KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI
JULY 14, 1934.
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Director -
Division of Investigation
U, S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

RE: GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases, ET AL
CHARLES F. URSCEEL - VICTIM
KIDNAPING

VERNON C. MILLER, with aliases (Deceased) ET AL
CONSPIRACY TO DELIVER FEDZRAL PRISONER

Reference is made to Division letter of June 19, 1934,
instructing that an interview be hed with
Springfield, Missouri, in regard to ransom money
paid in the Urschel kidnaping case.

The records of the U. S. Fospital for Defective Delinguents,
Springfield, liissouri, reflect that was re-
ceived at that Institution on March 3, 1934, under register number

under sentences of two years and one year and one day to be
served concurrently for conspiracy to violate the Narcotic Act and
Contempt of Court. It appears from the records that a
former Narcotic Agent, was arrested at Nevada, lbiissouri, June 1,
1923, and was sentenced at Springfield, liissouri September 23, 1933.
It further appears that he was received at the U. S. Northeastern
Penitentiary on September 25, 1933, and later transferred to the
U. S. Hospital for Defective Delinguents at Springfield, as before
noted.

of the Institution, advised
that is normal mentally but in poor physical condition.
He advised that the prisoner has a good record but said he did not
trust the individusl. In connection therewith he advised that a
short time ago came to him and said that a prisomer quartered
in a room near his was attempting to make an escape by sawing the

bars over his window. &made an inspection and discovered
that the bars to the window of the room of this individual hed been
slightly nicked, thoush not noticeably sawed. He said that after
making inquiry he felt satisfied that the prisoner in question had
not attempted to saw the bars but that during this individual's S I

LY '."-:nf)\c?‘ * ) HEOCDRD t7 e /\j

-~ “

o

ad defaced the bars in order that hf.might haYs;‘,@nh

i

|

\1\.

'(

3

)

EREOOR»DE])OUPY rilgl) AN (, /’

3

:r’

i
L.



e el kA 4 St o & e e m

2.
something to report which would ingratiate him with prison officials.

) _wa's interviewed by Special Agent
who had checked the records of the hospital as noted heretofore.

The interview was conducted in private., The prisoner related that
one Will()Casey, of Santa Aina or Coleman, Texas, was transferred to
the Hospital from Leavenworth in January or Februery of this year.
According to i is individual admitted that he had partici-
pated in 23 bank robberies with George Kelly, Harvey Bailey, and
Cass Colemen, all three of whom were convicted in the Urschel case.

: The story related by Casey, in brief, is as follows: Some-
time prior to the Urschel kidnaping Casey rented his farm to George
Kelly and his wife, Kathryn, and these two individuals took up the
residence at the farm, which is located near Coleman, Texas. Kelly
made many trips about the country, at which time Casey stayed with
Mrs. Kelly. Casey became coznizant of the kidnapinz plans and took
some part in the kidnaping, the exact nature of which he would not
divulge to*ﬂowever, he did say that just prior to the kid-
naping of Lr. Urschel Mrs. Kelly purchased a car from the Buick Dealer
in Brownsville, Texas, which was used in connection with Urschel's
sabduction.

Just prior to the kidnaping Kelly, Belley, Coleman and Casey
had several conferences at a filling station and tourist camp near
Coleran, Texes. This camp wes operated by a woman who lester married
a man name nd after the kidnaping episode moved to a 70
acre tract a th of Little Rock, Arkansas. This woman,
according to Casey, had knowledge of the kidnaping plans.

When the ransom money was secured from the associates of
Mr. Urschel, according to Casey £47,000,00 of the amount which belonged
to Coleman and Casey was buried in a bread box in the vicinity of
Coleman's farm, at Coleman, Texas. This money was later recovered by
Government Agents. In connection with this statement it should be
noted that the sum recovered by the Government was far in excess of
the amount mentioned above. The unrecovered portion of the ransom
money, amount unknown, according to Casey, belongs to Kelly, his wife
and some third party. It is said to be buried on a farm in Texas
near Coleman in a canvas wagon cover. When the money was buried, Casey,
through pre-arrangement with Kelly and Coleman, called at the home of
e widow woman who lived on the farm and while he distracted her atten-
tion Coleman and Xelly buried the money.

Repeatedly, while furnishing this information, (P

All b1
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mentioned that he was scheduled to be released on parole in
September of this year. he pointed out that he would like to be
released sooner and intimated that if given an immediate parole
he would be able to get more definite informastion trow Casey. He

suggested that AgentP inforn (D that ne QENNEEEND
had furnished very valuesble information and suggest to the Doctor
and to a member of the Parole Board, who was expected that day,

that he should be released on parole in order that he might cooperate
further with the Government. He left a very definite impression
with Agent mhat he had very little information of value
concerning the Urschel cese, and that his sole motive in communcat-
ing with the Government was his desire to secure an immediate re-
lease from custody.

It should be noted that when pinned down for definite
infomation he was vague and dodged the issue., The information set
forth above was only secured from him after a lengthy interyiew an
after specific information was requested. It appears tham -
may heve secured some general information from Casey, which, d
by his knowledge of the newspaper accounts of the Urschel case,
furnished him with some basis for the story he told. When Agent
%ggo_r@_ﬂat he would teke no immediste action

o0 have him released on parole he lost interest and assumed a rather
Injured attitude asking Just “what was s going 1o be,gggg_vgg“ﬁim in "
return. far ihe valuabie information “he_had. just. furnished. .fe ¥as .

informed that the information set forth above would be forwarded to
wWashington for such action as it might merit.

In connection with the interview wit

be noted that during the afternoon of July &, 1934,

U. S. District Court, Kansas City, lissouri, furnished informa-
tion to Specisl Agent to the effect that had
communicated with his wife, informing her he had valuable infomation
which would probably completely solve the Kansas City lMassacre case.
In this letter he requested that send a Federal Agent to
interview him, mentioning that the Agent must be one who
would vouch for.

, it should

In consequence, during the interview with the
matter of the Kansas City massacre was broached. Le theorized that
the Buick car purchased by Kathryn Kelly at Brownsville, Texas, and
used in the Urschel case, might have been used by the perpetrators
of the massacre. He was questioned for deteils but said that his
theory was based purely upon assumption. Although he was thoroughly
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interrogated in respect to the massacre case it was plain to

” Agent_ thet he had no information concerning it. His

motive in communicating with reference to this case appeared
identical with his motive in writing the Government regarding the
Urschel matter.

For the purpose of completing the record it was ascer-
tained by Agent _that Will Casey, register number 224DD was
received at the Us S. Hospital for Defective Delinquents on
February 21, 1934, from the United States Peni tentiary, Leavenworth,
Kansas, where he was received October 21, 1933, from San Angelo,
Texas, under a sentence of two years for conspiracy to harbor e¢riminals.,
It appears he was sentenced October 17, 1933, baving been arrested at
Coleman, Texas. The clinicel records at the Institution reveal that
Casey is suffering from senile debility and chronic heart disease.
In order to keep faith withﬁand at the latter's request,

Casey was not interviewed.

Very truly yours,

(Bihattz—

Re Be NATHAN
SPECIAL AGENT IN CEARGE

2 - K.C.File 62-760

2 - K.C.File 7-8- A“ b7C/
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' RECORDE® - ' -
| E_ 5. /835“ July 46, 19%
T - .

Special Agent in Charge,
Kansas City, #iseouri.

- -

RE: VERNON C. MILLER, vith rllaces -
{Deceesed); PICELRD TALLMAR GALATAS,
with aldesos - FOGITIVE, I.0. £12013
CH:FLES AKRTHUR "PRETTY BOXY" FLOYD,
with elinses - FOCITIVE, I.0. £1934;

. EP L.
_CUKSPIN.CY T2 DELIVER FEDER/L PRISONER.

-
4

4-A\{ BIC

GEORGE ZKELLY BARRES, with aliases, et =al.
CHARLES F. URSCHEL - VICTIM,
KIDSAPIRG,

Desr Sir:

With reference to your letter dated July 14,
1934, setting forth the results of an interview hed with
United Stetes Hospital
ective nquents, 8pringfield, Eissourl, please
be advised thet the Division does not deem it sdvisadle to

take any action with regard to the request meade by-
thst he be released on perole.

Very truly yours,

John Fdger Hoover,
Director.

(7 . ‘
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: Biision of Infestigation A~
: . 8. Beparhment of Justice
i Post Office Box 419,

V4 Nashville, Tennessee,
\ July 12, 1934.
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Director,

Division of Investigation,

U. S. Department of Justice, Att: LABORATORY

Washington, D. C. o

’ RE: GIORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases, et al;
CHARLZES F.”URSCHAL - Victim;

- } “KIDHAPING;
Qt HARBORLI!G A FUGITIVE FROL JUSTICS.
. N Dear Sir:
}§ In the above case reference is made to letter from the
Iy

Nashville Office addressed to the Division under date of June 28,

1934, wi i was forwarded to the Laboratory a letter recei ved
by&

There are being forwarded herewith two handwriting
specimens submitted by erd it 18 requested

that the Laboratory endeavor to ascertain whether is the
author of the original letter which he claims to have received.

Very truly yours,

///’ /ﬁ/,\: o

. A. RORER,
Special Agent in Charge.

[ AN

ce: Division

Al vlc
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION ° #1364
'U."S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OZ/')g

Laboratory Report

- © . “ray 13, 1934,

Q

" Case: Teorge Kelly Barnes with aliases, et al, Rumber:p_315.31289

Charles Fi'Ursckel, Victim,

Specimens: One original letter printed with pencil on one side of two

sheets of paper and beginning q You remember
where you fixed our car, etc.™ One envelope in which above letter was
alleged to have been mailed postmarked Ithaca, N. Y., Permit No. 1,
Meter No. 2397. One page of handwriting specimens by—

Examination requested by: Nashville Office,

Date received: July 2, 1934, '\\ b_TC
Y

Examination requested: raboratory onlye.

. . . Cel.apy€l,
Result of examination: Examination by:

July 2. It is believed that the envelope was addressed with an addressograph.
The Ue. Se postage permit No., 1, meter No. 2397, is presumably listed in the Post
Office Department in Washingtor, D. C. A copy of this report and of the envelope
are therefore being forwarded to the Washington Local Office with the request
that the Nashville Division Office and the Division be advised of the possessor
of this permit. ’

There are no watermarks which would help to identify the paper. The
handwriting has been compared with anonymous letters.of cranks and others re-
ceived during Urschelts detention by the kidnapers and after he was returned
home but no identification was effected.

THE ORIGINAL EVIDENCE WHICH WAS SUBMITTED IS BEING RETAINED IN THE
LABORATORY FOR ANY SUBSEQUENT EXAMINATIONS WHICH MAY BE DESIRED,. .. SHOULD YOUR .__._ ..
OFFICE DESIRE THIS ORIGINAL EVIDENCE FOR USE IN ANY SUBSEQUENT PROCEEDINGS WHICH
MAY DEVELOP THE DIVISION SHOULD BE NOTIFIED IN AMPLE TIME TO PERMIT TRANSMITTAL.

e e m—— i b

VARIENREL ]

3 - Director RE Ll
2 = Nashville, .
1 - Washington Field. I N
2 « Laboratory,
gl
222 26 _\%5
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' July 17, 1954, . -
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LAl B ., 7_// O - /3”
' _ Special Agent in m:“;
Rashville, Tenneasee.

M\JV.L.J.;::
Re; Qeorge Kelly Barnes with aliases,
et al, Charles F. Urschel, Victim,
Dear Sir:
) There is transmitted herewith the laboratory report
covering the examination of specimens submitted by your office
in coz.mect:ion Whity tBe pguys entitled matter and received in
the Divisgion" -
Very truly yours,
Director.
F515794.« -
Enclosure: "
c¢ - Washington Pield, -~
"

N
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UNITED STATES BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Oklahoie of ty , Cklakona - FILE NO, 7<7
REPORT MADE AT: - DATE WHEN MADE: | PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REPORT MADE BY:
\ Cenvsr, Coloredo 7-14~-34 &/7 - 7/14/34
- = =

2 ety d . . ae . R o CHARACTER OF CASE:

i WLl BaRiine, ith siiases, 214N

Lo TG UURSCIEL--Victim KIDHAYILG

SYNOPSIS oF FACTS:
Intor.znt has been unsuccessful
F‘

in furnishing cny invormation of value to dzte
wz2cOoras of Auto X Taxi Lrivers, and

-
2

:Q?’N\’“.:u, Shnzuffaur ckad hut fail to reveal

0‘{"‘[58\ ""_ infor:a ing _¢ Felidna ¢ record

2P (G 2 Ford roudster A& 1723743 found in Ctate

'&‘:;,;’z.,/k “...\‘;f? - aatosobile Records. Lo rejistration records locatzd

A 2mle & = Zpr Clare Yeldaan, with aliases. Zoth 2@ Felduan
FiuRg .Y erd Clara Feldian heve 1335 Coloraidc operator's

\

o~ RN ~ryys - : .. L e T o ‘ 'y s,
RuFSECI:  Besord of fpeeisi asint —, Tortlund, Crezon,

D-L'O_u ’:;-

43:: .4_:“‘{.;.: ) C »‘u\)‘ ;.1./(;

DETAILS: evi oubl" referrcé to =nd

dran on the bt:*set
Vitors ui-ht Zlud in
were nsds to rizet

anl‘.d hlm to Jito's

Dorth Leavir that ziczht.

21 znd Agent le Clubdb,

.
) : .ri
where @ wateh was Zent ot the ©

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

the Senver Livi-
:.e aan ond the wuritey
o
in Senver and that che adviced
3

kot 9:00 Peii. on June
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22nd. Clara Teldman did not nut in her appearance at that place.

Duriné the evening, on a waiter at Vito's and whonm
stated uas ccquainted with Ethel Davis, was questioned

by Agents in a casual way and he advised that Ethel had been to

Vito's Fizht Club on the night of June 20th; that she frequently
came to the ilght Club.

On June 5Gth, inforinant sgain appeered at
the Tenwv:r Division office 2nd stated that about 9:45 P.il. on

the nicht of June 27th he had teleshoned qu* the waiter
at 7ito's, end (il stetee that Zthel DaVis had been there

gzrlier that nizht and woull be baciz later. dHe stated that he
had aiso infomm=d of this information and thzt he,
tozether wiita vent to Vito's and rexneined fronm

:9C P.ile until 1:25 &.Mi. On June Z8&th. said he later,
thc follom14x day, called on the telephone and

d Zthsl Davis had come to the MNisht Club aRout 1:45 AJi. on

June 28th; that she was with a younz fellow znd two other men,
one remained in z car outside the ilight Club anl the others czne
in =ide; thet he, haé nevar before seen the othar man
who ca:e into ih 2lub with Zthel Davis:

MmN

.

has since been into the office on several
occasgions; stated that he thougnt he would te z2ble 10 develop

some infomaction fi o*— >nd & man n..m-'—dp who
wers both Tellow convicts at the Colorado State Ienitentiary at

Canon Zity, Colorzdo; wut to dato— hes been unable to

furnish any information of value.

2lso statel to the writer that he was certain
the Twin Towers on ..est Colfax asvenue, wes

acquainted with thel favis, e, heviag been a convict at
Canon City =2t the same time that we was incarcerated, and

he had t51d hiun thot€EIHel Daves hed been to his night
¢lub sone Iew deyvs &20. Inasmuch as the writer is quite well ec-
guainted with from a past investization, he was qusstioned
confidenulall“ as to whether any party had s.ade inguiry of him
rezarding an‘ithel’ Uavis. Hie stated that no oue had.

nee was r.entloned to—and he steted that had
been to his plzce on scverul occasions but had nevsr mentioned the

name of Zthel Tavis-or esksd if any other women had come to the
Zwin JowsTs. also statzd th=t he did not believe it
possitle Tor +0 hzve niet lates' women at Canon City,
Colorado in~siiuch as visitors for one convict are not allowed to
see otizr convicts et the penitentiary; thut rouldnTt
nsve had any occasion or opportunity o see =z 1517 with Clara
lr"a; urless she had specifically coxme to the renitentiery to
vwmt itk wim. He also sizted u_:*-had & redutation
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in Lenver of bzing a liar an¢ that he could not bs trusted, and
..relatsd one occasion vhere had Ziven Lglse teSvlJ01j
in the trial of a fermer werden =t ~anon >ity.

o The cho»:;ra*hs of Clara Feldzan cznd{her son, 3é
dman, have bsen chown on sevaral occasions £0 nd

1

.S »ersesns have been uneble to definitely identify

e s bein: thoce of the perscons ssen by them at

T i-ht Ciub the nizkt of Tuas &, 1634, chout 2ll
ate in this rejerd iz that thece shotographs
he rarsons scen by them.

m.
iae D3
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t an ola plctu¢e of
e

e, scmswizl ressodles
John's »lace. %0 ev:ir,

coritainisy

< as e e I
=tin Slora B

LCViSs,

any riore cipen °e

with inforaation shed by ko1
o arthzr in this o

=& 10 the herzabouts of Clara Felduan.

sinion of agentiiewnan znd the writer thsat

iving mislezéinz-inforuation for the nursose
of wetting entsrtaimmsnt for hiwmself and his wife at verious night
2luts znd that if ke lndows Clazre Feldman he has not seen her in
Lonver recently or &t lzast hus not furaished any zccurate =znd
depzrndeble inform:tion conccruaing her. XHowever, in ths even

furaishes further informetion +o this office it will be checked
crefully.

Epecial 1;“;.1" — has aude investizution with
rnerative results ot -_ymwuth autoizobile dealers in Tenver ~nd
vicinity, ﬂhotogrc,. T Clera Feldman and her son, xd Feldmen,,
were exhidited by Ageut to the manz2zgzrs of the Flymouth auto-
1obilae dezlers znd all sales rezords vere checked under all name
o 10 hove been us:?® by tha:ie psresons. &1l questionevle sales

All bicC.
51D
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trénsactions were chscked carefully by agent (P

A‘a.lt-also checkzd the llotor Vehicle Records in
the office o trhe _ecretary of ftats under all nc:ues xnovn to have
been used by Clara 2nd’=d Feldman, also with nezdtive resilts.

eu@1ined in the Taxi Drivsrs®
zcured thalidd Qgeldnan hed

T
Jepertinzat, wnére all
Lizense Hzcords 0

2ver sedlcuie’l

checizzd --t the Ltute Aubo Licanse
°;ffb4“'s li"'qso a3 oa,ra or'° license and-r
al 'él . It was found

to ?'dﬁi’-’é" Go Rany

& licensa T ¢ .u - “.‘.
~y . Yo 3 P -_ = 5‘: AT ~_ L er, rndO.
\J.--is address 3 ne IQrusr a 8y £ .y

*v'bvio l r:ferrod 1o in reports;. Lescriztion on this oz:iraier's

the

,:‘a -
Lo ol title s
2. Sokuson, ond non

rr 7 a6 casrtificits of tit G 29
ofel, Lotor lIo. o 1729745, and no racord of this car veiny registered
was founl. Zlarc Feliien sith known aliases was checiked Tor issuance
el tor's license, znd 1t wves found thav an opsrator's license
w2s rS. G ie on ligy 1Z, 19833, zivins the address
Lud 1, Den lorado. ‘ith ~zzut (P t-
i trz hot izter ot the .uditoriun Zotel for sevaral
n 3 sabse to :&y 12, 1938 end no rezord of thic
isterel wae found. Two photograths of Zlara
exrs & d t¢ the omnzr aad the clarks on duty.

L)

T, T z szen zither of thosze perties at
{22 hot =t any tine.

It chould te notszd thet Trom Trevious resorts lrs. Gsolgs

L. _evis .‘..‘d 1933 Lolcrado licensz rmlates J.-Co,«:&) iz sueo t9 har on
& o B 25 : nzd her

inforna-
ond fouad
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also checked the auto Licznse Records, reg-

istration Zureau, for any license issusd to Clara Feldman, with

aliases, for th

vear 1234, with nezative results.

The writsr iaterviewed Deteciives - zn
of the ﬂenver Cetective Zureau, who wsare the 27ficers who appre-

nended Exte

vetacvives

. aud whko have bsen s2ekinz to cause the apprehension
of Clarsa : erJan and they aivised thut oue
ené operator 2t Jolorado 3prings and who is kmown to

a texi owmer
Chief of
it Colorzdo Sprinzss, is supnosed to have taken

Clara Felad:2n iron Zolorzdo Eprinus to Denver on several occasions

in the past;

thet they had not bsen able to zo 4o Colorado Sprinzs

2nd checi this inforastion. ~They also advised th:i they had not
received any information of velue recentl: racarding the vhereabouts

of Zlara Feldaax, but would coop:rate wivth this

ffice in causing

her epprezension.

U UANVIR OTFICE: at COLLAalC oLPRLUGS, CULCRATO, thru Chief

of Zetectives

ownzr &nd operator, relavive to

.'il.l locate and i +°rvi°‘"- the taxi
ether he is acquainted with Clara

o

.

wh
Feldmar: 2nd whaethar his traasportsd hor from Jolrado Springs to
=)

Jenvsr on severcl occasions ia the p
first information th:t et

ast; will beer in niné thot the
szve t0 axint f the

Oklahoa Jity office while in iLenver was to the eifect that Clara

felduan vas san

thru
Teldnan.

00s8ed Yo huve gone to Colorwdo Lprings; to develop
any information rezardin: the vhereabouts of Clara

ALl
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‘v:f/:’. Pa Oo Drawer 1 ¢80 Y,
8%, Louis, Ntisseuri
July 17, 1984,

ATV,

Spesial Agent ia Chargs, . f — 4
Divisioa of Investigation, NDEx:y, IO 0 v o o
Us 3. Department of Justice, oo '
803+a U, 8. Cours House & Fost Otrtu llu..
Salt Lake City, Utad,

Dear 8iw:

.

Referense 18 mads 30 your levnr dated June §, 1934, directed
t0 the Ksnsas City Division Offiee §in the ease entitled CEORG: KELL £8,
' with alisses, et sl. CHARLES P, URSCHEL -~ VICTIM, Kidneping, end also to the
L Kansas 0i%y Division Office letter &ated Juns 16, 1034, dirested to thie-
o office in the asame case. '

- ' T Am omtutlon of the resorlds of the Cammeroial C
$713 Washingtoa Blwd,, St, Louls, Misssuri developed that
rles, Missouri hed, om August 26, 1933, parchased
el P th Sedass, motor number PD1R530S from the GCeorge Schmsider
Estate of 3%. Charles, Misseuri, ond that said
purchane vas finaneed by the Cemmereial Credit Comp which compexy héld a
mertgege upon the ear in the sum of $468, Collesction asd

Oredit Man of the Commeroisl Oredits Compaay, after & perusal ef the
#ﬁo. stated that, at the present tm.q
s o8 10 said eredit company ia the swm of $8)1.28, end further tha
their investigation useoan developed that she carried
an exaellent oredit retiag in es, Missouri and had bdeem empleyed with
the Prudeatial Insuranse Copany, 20 North Kaim 5t., Ht. Charleas, Missourt,
for approximately two and ene half years prior e August 26, 1983, Nothiag
dotrinmti]l was develeped during the iavestigatioz the Cemmeréial Credit
Company, it further being ascertainsd that *vu well kuews
ia 8%. Charles, Nissouri and came from & femily ef -geod reputation end shar-
aeter. *w to \he date ¢f ageat's taservies w12 QENEED
bsd made payments regularly upon the above referred to astomedile, in fee$,
on November 88, 1933 sde paid twelve fnstalments of $20 eacdd, tetal amowmt
$318, and o MNared 87, May R, Juke ¢, she made tan dellar payments by noesy

order; however, the details as to the poins of erigin of said momney oruqr,
were Bt available.

: Oa July 3, 1936, the Oommereial Oredit Cempany reseived s
tea dollar money order, nwshpr BEOTYCRated July 8, 1034, purehased at the

U. 8. Post Offies, 3% qupﬁtmt v G
.-: Al 51

'
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On displaying the phetograph of Olara Felimsn, alies Mre.
G. L. Davis Bates, as supplied this offige.by the Oklahome Otty Mvisim

offiee, ?m‘ other employses of the Commsreial Credit Gospany, aéd-
oy 414 zot belisve asma was the photograph ot—

vised tht

““6a July 3, 1934, Speeial igent
Agext of this office, interviewed Postmastes
Casrles, Misseuri, at whick time, the momsy erder elesk, &
350774, advised that he 1lived just esross the streest from
knov her and her family porscmslly, amd he added that they bore ea excelleat
reputation end charscter in the community. Ee was Shen shown the phetograph
of ‘Clars Feldman, and immediately stated that ease wis 2% the
of known %0 him, who residés &t .
Charles, Postmaster stated Shat
had bosn u)l.qnd for appreximately two aad one half years by ths Prudential
Insursa¢e Campemy, 26 Lorth Kaiz St., St. Oherles, Missouwri, sad had ned
besn Ott of the oity, as far as he mew, on any extended vieis.

. 'I8 was further assertained that the 1933 Plymouth Sedsn s
"licenss aunber and other details, were not knowa to these {ndividuwals. -

AS the Prudeatial Insurente Cocpeny, 26 North Maia 8%., B8,
Charles, Misscuri, was intervieved, at whiockh time, it was
ebvious Shat Clara [T are 20t the same indi- ‘
vidual, verifi pereshase of the ehove dsserided
Plymouth Sedan, tances related previously, herein, and sdded
that she hed never besa in Denver, Coloredo, with ssid ear snd hed not driven
the car for possitly ¢the past six er elght months., She further stated that
she had deca employed at sail Iapuranse Coampiny for ithe past two and one half
years and had worked s + Har desoription frem cbesrvetion, as obtained

by Special Agent ie as follows;

. Bsaeo W
Age aupp by ber)
Height 5 feet £ inehes
Reight 128 pounds

2. Build medfiun small

Bair tark browa
Kyes browa, 2o glasses
Complexion . nediwm fair .
Tosth good o
Soars none notieed o
Peculiarities acae _ L
Residense ﬁ St. Charles, Mo. S
Ossupation ographsr and Leokkesper S
Karital stelus single o
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Y. B. Buresu of Infrestigation
Bepartment of Justice
420 Post Office Building,
D2llzs, Texas.

4

Tuly 17,1934.

.- Director,
Division of Invest1gat10n,
U.S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C.

RE: GEORGE IELLY %.QRKES with aliases,
et al, CHARLIS FJ{ URSCHEL -
Vietim; Hidnaping

* Dear Sir:

In reply to Divi¥sion letter of July 13, 1934, Special Zgent q
says that! did materially assist in the investigation o
the escave of FarveffBziley from the Dallas County jail, and he P
discussed the employrent o s a confidentiel informant with lr,.
Nathan, subsequent to J suggestion that he could be of assistance.
Towvever, before any agreement was reached it became apparent thet
could not ve employed and Lgent told him that due to urgent necessity
for economy we could not employ him, but timt it could be arranged so that
he could draw expert witness fees.

~uthority was secured fram the Department by the U.S. Lttorney to
pay him =nd elthough he was not called as a witness by the Government,
althousgh he wzs celled by the defense, (his testimony did neither s1de
any good or demage), he was tendered by the U.S. Attorney £75.00 as expert
witness fee, which he refused to accept, dem=nding 550,00 per day for
three dayse. He has never been paid an ortion of the amount &s witness
fee. 1lir. Nathan never did {21k toﬂrelative to employment, nor
dié ’gent- ever promise him empl R

I feel, znd so does ngent- thet @B ras very helpful end shoula
be recomnensed in sane form, znd if the Division concurs c.nd will name
the amount, I will endeavor to satisfy him,

34 Pil

Very truly yours,
[7=//2="7. _/a

d

Rzooanm, 9 /@Lz,aa—faa~
JuL 20 1934

Mﬁ;m F. J. Blake
UL“L ..477\' Special fgent in Charge.
( .

o~
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."‘Emoomam ?10 July 26, 1934

N L

Dtlll.. Texas.

‘Dear 8irs

With further reference to your letters to this Divie
sion relative to payment of money allegedly due you for services
presussbly rendsred in comnection with the escape of
Bailey froa the Dallas County jail, may I advise you that
bave discussed this matter with Xr, F, J. Bllh. mm Agent
in Charge of the Dallas office of this Divisionm.

In view of the fact that no agreement was eatered
into with you by either lir. Blake or any Special Agents of

_this Division relative to the payment of ceampensation for ssre

vices to be rendered by you, I regret to advise you that this

Division will be unable to coapensate you for the ‘services " " -

which you alloge to have rendered.

lr. Blaks advises me that it is his understanding
that an agreeasnt wos entered into between the United States
Attorney at Dallas, Texas, ard yourself relative to the pay-
ment of expert witness fees. However, this is'd mattenas I
have previously informed you, shich you should take up with the
United States Attorney with whom you made these arrangemsnts.

Very truly yours,
J. Kogal poVYeE

John Edgar Boover,
Director.
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422 idlend Savings Bldg.
Denver, Colo.
July 17, 1934

Divieion of Invessigation,
Ue 3. Departmant of Justics,
.. Yashington, U. C. -

Dear 3ir:
Re: MDWART MILHELY BXT. with alisses, et al C
CALEDONIA MATION.L BiNK, Denville, Vt. z
BALE RCBBIRY ‘:7’2
with psx"ucular refersnce to wire of the Boston (ffice, F
© dated July 14, 1924, advioing that Hdwerd %ilhe nte, with alissas,
" Theodore Sentz, Yelvin O, Battie, and had deen iden-
tified as participants in the Csledonia Hational Beak roddery, end in 3
which it is itated that the wife of :ddie Bensz and a vomsn by the pawe E

of was accompanying ther at present, it 18 bdelisved that
the wife of -ddie Bentz or the woman by the name oﬁy
possibly be claru’Fu).M, with aliases, who i3 deing a n connest-
ion with the case 'of GHURGY KLLLYpBAUKIS, CRARLES ¥D URSCHEL~eVietim,

RIDEFINS. It is also believed that reportad es being _
8 nerbes of .ddie Bents may posaidbly be rd/Feldman, with slisses, ome .
of whieh s AXEIIIURREINY~Re ! . 3 SO of ~lare Peldmen, .

—~——

R

It will be noted fror report of Special .zent
~ortland, dated June £8, 19%4, subnitted in the case of CECRGE
EZLLY BARNZS, CHARLESL P, (RS T-aTiotim, KIDHAFING, that on page &,

thereof is set forth a desoription of $d Teldssh, shich is practiocslly
identical with the desoription of ectforth in ths wire
of the Boaton (ffice, dated July 14, 193¢, in the Caledonia National

Bank oase at Tanville, Vermont.

It 18 elso noted in report of los ingeles,
dated June 27, 1934, in the TFRCACI FELLY BaRNES, CHAALES PF. GRASCH ~-
Viatie, KIDH.TIUC file that in the 34 paragraph appearing om page & thersof,
tna ¢ I o1 clera reldmen's makes mentica
of the fact that Bentxz was Clare Feldman's formoer man and that Bates was
her new man, und advises that at the tims that %4 Bentz was in Los Angeles
he was unguestionadly with Clara @¥ her other friends, and at thet time
geats had s new woman with him, a very young woman, bot mare than tweaty

e csoorom | L= L 2L/
) & DIVSOM OF (NVFRTE TGN
AL bIC (v "JUL 20 1634 -

JouL v UL T £ .

f o




~ e

It should also be noted in raport of special Agumws

S ortionc, dated Decembar 7, 1033, GECHGE KELLY BAWMES, CHVAL
e URSCHRL- -Tietlm, KITMATING, that on ngo 1 and 2 of said report it
is mentioned that severul years ogo Clara Peldman lived with 54 Bents
in Tasoma, Yashimgton, and that Z& Bentz introduced Clara Feldmun to
albert . Bates. Jshortly thereufter, albert Bates and Clara Feldman oom-
renced living together &s wsn ani wife.

- It hus glso besn noted from investigation rerforred in
the TilaDL:S ¥, UR3C19L oase that Clare Peldman and her son'Ed ‘Paldsesh’
have been practicslly unaeparable for a great parfod of Sin+ »nd have
truvelad together extsnsively throughout the United States. It is be-
lleved that after Tutes wos appreherded ard convieted that Zlura “eld-
man tay hevo roturnsd to aer formér aun, Zddie Bentz.

Tuls informetion 1s belng submitted for what possidle
valuo it nay have and it is suggasted that pertinent serisls of the
‘SEOTOS XMLLY PARN 'Y, CUARLES P, GH301DeeYietin, XIMLYING file, whieh

relats tc the activitien of the Jentz brothers, 114dfe ard Theodore, be.

furnishoed to the “oston CLfice.

Jery truly yours,

JiY To BEiaN,

” : Spocisl pent in Sharge

cc Loston

P BiC

Y,
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Fon;n No. 1 . -
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT Oklahoma City, Oklahomm . FILENO. 7.6
REPORT MADE AT: e DATE WHEN MADE: PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORf MADE BY: )
"\
Oklehoma City, Okla, | 7-19-34 7-9-34 i ]
TITLE: o CHARACTER OF CASE:
GEORGE KELLY BARNES, with aliases, Et Al. %idnapmg
CHARLES F.“URSCHEL - Victim

SYNOPSIS ofF FACTS:

e N

Chief of Police Lon Covinm, Clinton, Okleshoma, died June 25,

10y b .. 1934, m.better known as— is a
W \hz 7 - notorious bootlegger in western Oklshoma and well known to
3 .

Undersheriff, Beckham County, Sayre, Oklahoma,
~~ Officials at Oklahoma National Bank, Clinton, and First

“' National Bank, Elk City, Oklahoma on lookout for any Urschel °
**" rensom money being passed at these banks,.

-

P

DETAILS:

P Chief of Police, Clinton, Oklahoma, stated that Lon Covin,
former Chief of Police,  Aied suddenly June-25, 1934. He stated that he is well
acqueinted with —, who 1 otorious bootlegger, but has no know-

ledge of dealing in the Urschel] ransom money and does not believe that Mr.

important official matters with him. He stated that in the event he did learn
of any Urschel ransom money being passed, he would immediately get in touch
with the Oklahoma City office. ‘

DETAILS! Oklehoma Netionel Bank, Clingon, Oklehora,
stated that he knows whose real name is end who

receives mail at Elk City, Oklahoma; that is a well known bootlegger and

an underworld character.— stated that he has a list of the Urschel
ransom money and will keep a close watch for any of this money being passed at

his bank,

A\ BTC

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
RECORDED AND INDEXED:

APPROVED ANE 0 - e - (
FORWARDED . ‘ ‘ ol - / ’/‘;/’/ ! :3 ‘02\ JUL 28195

BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION CHECKED .OFF:

| S

TN

= ARy oL -
" .‘ "I%:;“l‘:\‘"%‘ A M" JACKETED:

3'D1v = e IS
1-Dallas e " pEPARTMENT OF SUSTICE
1-El Paso m _ VRN R RG To: FiLE
2-Oklahoma City 20 CMAB A6 1965 J %

Xa‘.'l’.B ~o

7—1323
©. 5. SUTELXNINT FRIN {OF STFICE: 1538
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o First Hational Bank, Elk City, Oklahoma,
stated he.has known for many years; that he is a well known
bootleggar and not only fraternizes with the bootlegging element but is seen
in company with the underworld in general. He stated that the First National
Bank has a list of the Urschel ransom money and while -does but little
business at the bank he— will keep a close watch for any of the

Urschel ransom money being passed.

Undersheriff, Beckham County, Sayre, Oklahoma, stated
that he is well acquainted with who is a well known bootlegger
in western Oklehoma. He stated that during the tiial of Kelly at Oklahoma City
for the kidnaping, as seen driving a Cadillac Sedan, alleged to have
belonged to Kelly; at he does not know how it came in possession of
He stated that he has no knowledge of-passing any of the Urschel ransom
money, but believes if he is doing so that it can be learned. He stated that

he has a confidential informant, who .is & bootlegger and an enemy oxq
and who would be only too willing to assist in securing information as to whether

is passing any of the Urschel ransom money; that he will get in touch with
8 informant and if anything is learned of interest, he will immediately get

in touch with the Oklahoma City office.

UNDEVELCPED L7AD:

OKLAHOQM Ci’I‘Y OFFICE at Sayre, Oklahoma will at a later date interview -
Undersheriff for any information he may have regerding

passing any “of the Urschel ransom money.

- PENDING -

Al BIC
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4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

l Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

O Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material

available for release to you.
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DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION : #1513
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Laboratory Report

Caée:'ﬁarvey Balley with aliases, et al 'Numperzq_lls_lsls
Charles F. Urschel - Victim

- Specimens: One postal card addressed to Mr Harvy Bailey Fort Leavenworth
Kensas City Kansas and postimarked Uniontown, Pa. Jul 4, 1934, 1 PM.

Examination requested by: Unit #l, Division Office

. Special Inztructious: CC to interested Field (ffices,
Date received: July 26, 1934

- Examination requested: Decode message,

& - .
Result of exam1nat1on ;5, 22— Examination by:

.45—z49?/;/-16;7:>1fz/1~‘—:;—-,E>A(
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august 10, 1934,

Rr. Mlliam 7. mm.

Office of the Chief Sigral Offtcer,
War Department,

vashiagton, D. C.

Dear Mr, Friedian:

¥ith further reference ta the case of Jan Harbers

Dillingss (Deceaned), with aliases, et a), and that of NHarvey
Bailey with aliases, ¢t al, Charlss J. Urschal - Vietin, aad the so-called
eads messages supposad to have besn sant badk and farth betwsen

- pexbers of Dillinger®s Gmag, there are trenmmitted Marewith ecpies
7 of a radic message believed to have been picked wp (n Indiana fram
osrtaln wnliceased stations, the Feceiver of which belisves if to de
detween namders of a gang.

There is also transmitted a ooy of a postal card addressed

4o Harvy Baileyat Fort Leavemworth postmarked Uniocmtown, Penusylvania,
July 4, which 1s said to be a oijher.

¢2-27777-

It will be appreciated if you will advise If W¥ere is any
meseage deciphered from elther of thass comxunicatioms.

.u"‘“‘h youre, fa

o e o,
///
Eaclosurs F667¢76, .
/il
U [V i @\
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' ,\(/ P. 0. Box 1276
m&\o Gklshoma City, Oklahoma
_:u 68 - mu 20. 19“
Special Agent in Charge, -
Dallas, Texas
N X I
: Re: LOUISK SEATON with aliases;

Barboring Fugitives.
Dear Sir :
Tranmitted herevwith is a copy of s letter from the
Federal Industrial Institution for Women, relagtive to the

above named subject. The criminal record of this woman is
requested by said institution. Please faraish 1t.

Very truly yours,

UL23:034 A1

] Dwight Brantley,
RN Special Agent in Charge.
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“” Dr. Mary B. Barris,

® °

‘;ﬁn. b/l(/ | P. 0. Box 1296

_ 62-488. ‘ Oklahama City, Oklahome

July 20, 1934

-
.

Superintendsat,
Federal Industrial Institution for lm.
Alderson, West Virginia

Re: LOUISQSAM with aliases;
Harboring Fugitives.

- Dear Madsa :

The receipt is acknowledged of your cammunication of
July 15, 1934, in which you request the crimipal record of
Louise Saaton, no' an inmate of your uuutntion.

' Please be advised that”l sm not aware of any crtmina.l
record of this individunal in the State of Oklahoma. You are
advised, however, that this woman has a oriminal record in
Texas. The investigation of the case which resulted in her
conviction and sentence to your institution was handled- by our
Dallas office, and I am accordingly requesting said office to
furnish you with the criminal record of this waman, as known ¢o
it.

Very truly yours,

Dwight Brantley,
Special Agent in Charge.

-

c¢ Division /
Dallas
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"PE AND July 18, 1934. - GTT, M. Keith e

" CONF IAL Mr. Lester .

-

Mr., Jolm Edgar Hoover,
Director, )
Division of Investigation,
U. S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Deer ir, Hoover:

I am sttaching hereto copy of letter written the

roit office concerning a watch that was picked up by Deputy
Sheriff# at the time of the raid on the house at
. 160 Mshncke Court that had been occupied by George and Katherine
"/ Kelly end Mrs. Luther old.

Myself and Special Agent (M ave thoroughly
covered the pawn shops and jewelry stores in San Antonio for several

weeks on the theory that if Katherine helly did leave e necklace in
the house and it was stolen it might show up at some of these places,
however, we have been unable to obtain any evidence concerning this
necklace and we dc not know whether Katherine Kelly left a necklace
in the house or not and if so we do not know whether Mrs. Arnold could

have purloined it or whether it could also have beMcked up by one
of the Deputy Sheriffs who aided in the raid.FE/V

— P T - T ;
Jugz']mﬁ A [l T/ L
I do.not know Just how to figum actigns Of.: cmrng cian
Deputy sheriff* The watch in question, in mf opinfon, is =~~~
not worth the sum of $5.00 end the fact that he told th¢ JewelryiComeCT !534 ~.°
peny that it was a souvenir from George Kelly might in ome, Way. sub= e
stantiate his claim that he simply picked it up as a souvenir. ' Kegerd-' = '~

less of his claims the simple fact is he stole the Watc.t'l ‘a'ﬁa';g”éﬁ's’b‘éféai" T
L ;

-
Yy
¥

to sheriff {Jend Chief Deputy sherit QNP e

It may be the decision reached by the She?ifr's trfice

in discherging QR and not attempting a misdemeanor prosecution
/ggainst him may have been the best course to pursue, as it certainly

/ Zne'Wwould be impracticable to attempt to return George or Katherine Kelly

ere for the purpose of identifying the
tion case.
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h in a misdemeanor prosecu-
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